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COVID-19 Public Health Emergency: CMS Telehealth Services  

 

On March 17, 2020, CMS stated that it will immediately expand coverage for telemedicine nationwide. Under Section 1135 of the Social Security 
Act, CMS temporarily waives certain Medicare, Medicaid, SCHIP, HIPAA requirements. The waiver temporarily eliminates the requirement that the 
originating site must be a physician’s office or other authorized healthcare facility and allows Medicare to pay for telehealth services for patients that 
are in their homes or any setting of care. The waiver is expected to expire when the underlying emergency/disaster declaration terminates. 
 

What Practices Need to Know 
 

Items that are temporarily waived/suspended through the blanket waiver 
 

• Prior authorization requirements for fee-for-service programs  
• Requirements that out-of-state providers be licensed in the state where they are providing services when they are licensed in another state 

(this applies to Medicare and Medicaid) 
• Certain provider enrollment and revalidation requirements to increase access to care 
• Requirements for certain pre-admission and annual screenings for nursing home residents 

 
Telehealth Services Provided Under the Current Emergency Declaration 
 
 

Telehealth services are paid under the Physician Fee Schedule (PFS) at the same amount as in-person services. As of 3/30/20, the claim for these non-
traditional telehealth services with dates of services on or after March 1, 2020, and for the duration of the Public Health Emergency, providers should 
bill with the Place of Service code equal to what it would have been in the absence of the public health emergency, along with a modifier 95, 
indicating that the service was performed via telehealth. Medicare coinsurance and deductibles still apply for these services; however, the Health and 
Human Services (HHS) Office of Inspector General (OIG) is providing flexibility for healthcare providers to reduce or waive cost-sharing for 
telehealth visits paid by federal healthcare programs.  
 
Update 12/18/20: 2021 Physician Fee Schedule Final Rule 
 
 

CMS made additional changes for telehealth services that were finalized in the 2021 Physician Fee Schedule Final Rule which was 
released 12/3/20. These changes included adding additional codes to the list of codes that can be provided via telemedicine and virtual 
check-in codes and modifications to e-visit codes. These changes will become effective 1/1/21. CMS did not finalize changes to remove originating 
site and geographic restrictions for traditional telehealth visits or add telephone E/M codes on a permanent basis. Billing for the expanded Medicare 
telehealth services as well as for the telephone evaluation and management services, and additional flexibilities for communications technology-based 
services will only continue through the end of the PHE.  
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Medicare 
Service 

What Does the Service Entail? Modalities Allowed Billing (HCPCS/CPT Codes) 
Dates of service starting 3/6/20 

Patient Relationship with Provider Eligible 
Patients 

Telehealth 
Visits 

• A visit/appointment between provider and patient 
via telecommunication systems 
 CMS allows for use of telecommunications 

technology that have audio and video 
capabilities that are used for two-way, real-
time interactive communication  

 CMS is allowing audio only equipment for 
certain Telehealth Services  

• Examples:  
 Evaluation and Management Visits  
 Mental Health Counseling 
 Preventive Health Screenings 
 Prescription Refills 
 Chronic Care Management 

• Applications Allowed:  
 Apple FaceTime 
 Facebook Messenger video 
 Google Hangouts video  
 Zoom 
 Skype  

• Applications Not Allowed: 
 Applications that are public 

facing  
 Facebook Live  
 Twitch  
 TikTok  

Common Codes: 
• 99201-99215 (Office or other 

Outpatient Visits) 
• G0425-G0427 (Telehealth 

Consultations, Emergency 
Department or Initial Inpatient) 

• G0406-G0408 (Follow-up Inpatient 
Telehealth consultation to patients 
in hospitals or SNFs) 

• Link to Complete List of Billable 
Telehealth Codes 

• Medicare coinsurance and 
deductible apply 

• Physicians  
• Qualified Health Care Professionals 

who can report evaluation and 
management services (Examples: 
Nurse Practitioners, Physician 
Assistants, etc.) 

• Qualified Non-Physician Health Care 
Professionals (Examples: Physical 
Therapists, Occupational Therapists, 
Speech Language Pathologists, Clinical 
Psychologists) 

• Established 
patients 

• New patients 
 

Virtual 
Check-Ins 

• A brief (5-20 minutes) check-in with the provider 
via telephone or other telecommunication devices, 
such as video or images to decide whether an 
office visit or other visit is needed 

• The check-in is not related to a medical visit 
provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to a 
visit or procedure within the next 24 hours, or next 
available appointment 

• As of 3/30/20- Annual consent may be obtained at 
the same time, and not necessarily before, the time 
that services are furnished. 

• Patient Submission:   
 Use a device like a phone, 

integrated audio/video system, 
or captured video image to 
communicate with provider 

• Provider Response: 
 Follow- up with the patient can 

take place via phone call, 
audio/video communication, 
secure text messaging, email, or 
patient portal communication 

• HCPCS Code G2012 
• New 1/1/21: HCPCS Code G2252 
• New 1/1/21: HCPCS Code G2251 
• HCPCS Code G2010 
• New 1/1/21: HCPCS Code G2250 
• Medicare coinsurance and 

deductible apply  

• Physicians  
• Qualified Health Care Professionals 

who can report evaluation and 
management services (Examples: 
Nurse Practitioners, Physician 
Assistants, etc.) 

• Practitioners who cannot 
independently bill for E/M services 

• Established 
patients 

• New patients 
 

E-Visits • A communication between a patient and their 
provider through an online patient portal 

• The patient must generate the initial inquiry and 
communications can occur over a 7-day period 

• The patient must verbally consent to receive this 
service 

• Patient Portal • 99421 
• 99422 
• 99423 
Update effective 1/1/2021: 
• 98970 
• 98971 
• 98972 
• Medicare coinsurance and 

deductible apply 

• Physicians  
• Qualified Health Care Professionals 

who can report evaluation and 
management services (Examples: 
Nurse Practitioners, Physician 
Assistants, etc.) 

• Practitioners who cannot 
independently bill for E/M services 

• Established 
patients 

Telephone 
E/M Visits 

• A communication between a patient or caregiver  
and their provider (between 5-30 minutes of medical 
discussion) on the telephone 

• Cannot be related to a medical visit provided 
within the previous 7 days nor leading to a visit or 
procedure within the next 24 hours, or next 
available appointment 

• Telephone • 99441 
• 99442 
• 99443 
• 98966 
• 98967 
• 98968 

 

• Physicians  
• Qualified Health Care Professionals 

who can report evaluation and 
management services  

• Qualified Non-Physician Health Care 
Professionals (Examples: Physical 
Therapists, Occupational Therapists, 
Speech Language Pathologists, 
Clinical Psychologists) 

• Established 
patients 

 

 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-General-Information/Telehealth/Telehealth-Codes
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-General-Information/Telehealth/Telehealth-Codes
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Key Takeaways 
 

1. Telehealth Visits 
• Patients in all areas of the country can receive telehealth services, including at their home 
• Telehealth services are not only limited to services related to patients with COVID-19 
• Medicare will make payments effective for services starting 3/6/20, and for the duration of the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, 

for any professional services to patients in any healthcare facility and in their homes 
• Visits are considered the same as in-person office visits and are paid the same rate as in-person office visits 
• Can be provided by a non-public facing remote communication product that is available to communicate with patients  
• The HHS will not conduct audits to ensure a prior relationship between patient and provider existed for claims submitted during public 

health emergencies 
• CMS recommends the patient verbally consent to receive this service 
• Medicare coinsurance and deductible would apply to these services 
• Physicians can now declare patients homebound if they do not leave home because of a medical contraindication or due to suspected 

or confirmed COVID-19 
• Updated 12/18/20: Since the beginning of the PHE, CMS has added a total of 144 additional services that can be delivered through 

telehealth on a temporary basis 
 In the 2021 PFS Final Rule 9 Codes were added to the list of codes that can be delivered through telehealth on a permanent 

basis: 
o Group Psychotherapy: CPT code 90853 
o Psychological and Neuropsychological Testing: CPT code 96121 
o Domiciliary, Rest Home, or Custodial Care services, Established patients: CPT codes 99334-99335 
o Home Visits, Established Patient: CPT codes 99347-99348 
o Cognitive Assessment and Care Planning Services: CPT code 99483 
o Visit Complexity Inherent to Certain Office/Outpatient Evaluation and Management (E/M): HCPCS code G2211 
o Prolonged Services: HCPCS code G2212 

• Claims for non-traditional telehealth services with dates of services on or after 3/1/20, and for the duration of the Public Health 
Emergency, providers should bill with the Place of Service code equal to what it would have been in the absence of the public health 
emergency, along with a modifier 95, indicating that the service was performed via telehealth 

• Qualified Non-Physician Health Care Professionals (Examples: Physical Therapists, Occupational Therapists, Speech Language 
Pathologists, Clinical Psychologists) can deliver telehealth services 

• CMS will allow the use of audio-only equipment to more than 80 telehealth services; including Medicare Annual Wellness Visits 
(AWV) 
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2. Virtual Check-Ins 
• Virtual check-ins can be conducted with a broader range of communication methods, unlike Medicare telehealth visits, which require 

audio and visual capabilities for real-time communication 
• This service is not limited to only rural settings or certain locations 
• Medicare coinsurance and deductible would apply to these services 
• Annual consent may be obtained at the same time, and not necessarily before, the time that services are furnished 
• HHS will not conduct audits to ensure a prior relationship between patient and provider existed for claims submitted during public 

health emergencies 
• Services billed by practice occupational therapist, physical therapist, and speech-language pathologist must include the corresponding 

GO, GP, or GN therapy modifier on claims 
• Effective 1/1/21: Addition of 3 new virtual check-in codes  

 Two New Brief Communication Technology-Based Service Codes:  
o HCPCS Code G2252: added on an interim basis for the duration of 2021 

 Code is for 11-20 minutes of medical discussion 
 Code must be billed by a physician or other qualified health care professional who can report evaluation and 

management services  
o HCPCS  Code G2251  

 Code is for 5-10 minutes of medical discussion  
 Code can be billed by qualified health care professional who cannot report evaluation and management 

services 
 One New Remote Evaluation of Pre-Recorded Patient Information Code: 

o HCPCS  Code G2250 
 Can be billed by Qualified health care professional who cannot report evaluation and management services 

 

3. E-Visits 
• Patients communicate with their providers by using online patient portals 
• Individual services need to be initiated by the patient and communications can occur over a 7-day period. Providers may educate 

patients on the availability of the service prior to patient initiation 
• This service is not limited to only rural settings or certain locations 
• Services can only be reported when the billing practice has an established relationship with the patient 
• Patients must verbally consent to this service. Providers can educate patients on the availably of the service prior to consent 
• Medicare coinsurance and deductible would apply to these service 
• Effective 1/1/21: HCPCS codes G2061-G2063 were deleted and replaced with updated CPT codes 98970-98972  

 

4. Telephone E/M Visits 
• This service is not limited to only rural settings or certain locations 
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• Services can only be reported when the billing practice has an established relationship with the patient 
• HHS will not conduct review to consider whether those services were furnished to established patients 
• Services billed by practice Occupational Therapist, Physical Therapist, and Speech-language Pathologist must include the 

corresponding GO, GP, or GN therapy modifier on claims 
• CMS increased reimbursement for CPT codes 99441-99443 from a range of about $14-$41 to about $46-$110. The payments are 

retroactive to 3/1/20 for the remainder of the PHE 
 Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) will reprocess claims for those services that they previously denied and/or paid 

at the lower rate for dates of service on or after 3/1/20 
• CMS is paying for Medicare telehealth services provided by Rural Health Clinics and Federally Qualified Health Clinics (FQHCs) 

 

Telehealth Services Updates from Other Payers 
*Sources: Letters from Payers and References below 

Important: DVACO & MLHPP are providing the information below as a courtesy for reference only. Please consult your assigned representative from each payer 
to confirm this information or if you have clarifying questions / concerns. 

 

Aetna 
 

1. Billing Guidance 
• Telemedicine services can be offered for any reason, not just COVID-19 diagnosis 
• Telemedicine Policy is available to providers on the Availity portal 
• In most cases, providers will be reimbursed for telemedicine at the same rate as in-person visits included behavioral services, with the 

exception of some telephone-only services in commercial plans 
• Updated 12/14/20: Telephone-only services (99441 – 99443), rendered between 3/5/20 and 9/30/20, were set to equal 99212 – 99214 

(e.g. 99441 was set to equate to 99212) 
 After 9/30/20, telephone-only services (99441 – 99443) resumed to pre-3/5/20 rates 

• Telemedicine will be covered within the capitation agreement, similar to an in-office visit 
• Physicians may provide care from any location if they follow Aetna’s telemedicine policy 

 Physicians should continue to bill using their currently enrolled location and should not use their home address 
• Covering appropriate evaluation and management codes with a wellness diagnosis for those aspects of the visit done via telehealth 

 Preventative visit codes should be reserved for such time when routine in-office visits resume, and the remaining parts of the 
well visit can be completed 

 Both services will be fully reimbursed, and the patient will not incur cost-sharing 
• Commercial Plans: 

 As of 12/14/20, continuing to cover limited minor acute care evaluation and care management services and 
some behavioral health services rendered via telephone-only until further notice 

 As of 12/14/20, Aetna’s liberalized coverage of Commercial telemedicine services will now extend until further notice 
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o Specific details are outlined on the Telemedicine policy available on Availity  
 A synchronous audiovisual connection is required for specialty, most general medicine and some behavioral health visits  
 Non-facility telemedicine claims must use Place of Service (POS) 02 with the GT or 95 modifier 

• Medicare Advantage:  
 Audio-only telemedicine services can be billed for a limited number of codes 

o For other codes announced by CMS, an audiovisual connection is also still required 
 Non-facility telemedicine claims must use POS 02 or POS 11, or the POS equal to what it would have been if the service was 

rendered in-person, along with a modifier 95 indicating that the service rendered was performed via telehealth 
2. Cost-Sharing Waivers  

• Commercial Plans: 
 As of 12/14/20, extending all member cost-sharing waivers for covered in-network telemedicine visits for outpatient and 

mental health counseling services through 1/31/21 (Self-insured plans can offer this waiver at their own discretion) 
• Medicare Advantage:  

 As of 12/14/20, waiving cost sharing for in-network primary care and specialist telehealth visits, including outpatient 
behavioral and mental health counseling services through 1/31/21 

 As of 12/14/20, waiving member out-of-pocket costs for all in-network primary care visits, whether done in-office and via 
telehealth, for any reason, and encourages member to continue seeking essential preventive and primary care during the crisis 
through 1/31/21 

• The no-cost telemedicine benefit only applies to real-time virtual care delivered by in-network providers 
3. Diagnostic Testing/COVID-19 Treatment  

• Diagnostic (molecular PCR or antigen) tests to determine the need for member treatment will be covered without cost sharing 
 This includes to direct-to-consumer/home-based diagnostic or antigen tests 

• Serological (antibody) tests that are ordered by a physician or authorized health care professional and are medically necessary will be 
covered without cost sharing 

 Serological (antibody) tests that are for purposes of: return to work or school or for general health surveillance or self-
surveillance or self-diagnosis, except as required by applicable law 

• As of 12/14/20, waiving member cost-sharing for inpatient admissions for treatment of COVID-19 or health complications associated 
with COVID-19 

 This applies to all Commercial and Medicare Advantage plans and is effective immediately for any admission 
through 1/31/21 

• As of 12/14/20, covering the cost of the hospital stay for all Medicare Advantage members admitted 3/25/20 through 1/31/21 
• As of 12/14/20, covering the full cost of provider in office treatment of COVID-19 for Medicare Advantage members through 1/31/21 
• As of 12/9/20, waiving member cost -sharing related to COVID-19 vaccination for Commercial members 

 For Medicare, CMS has indicated it will cover the full cost of the vaccine for all Medicare beneficiaries, including those in a 
Medicare Advantage plan, in 2020 and 2021 
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4. Prescription Coverage 
• Waiving early refill limits on most 30-day prescription maintenance medications for all Commercial members with pharmacy benefits 

administered through CVS Caremark 
• Aetna Medicare members may request early refills on 90-day prescription maintenance medications at retail or mail pharmacies if 

needed 
 For drugs on a specialty tier, early refill limits for a 30-day supply are waived 

 
Humana 

 

1. Billing Guidance 
• Applying the same coverage-related waivers to Original Medicare telehealth services that the CMS has announced in response to the 

COVID-19 PHE to both MA and commercial plans (except as prohibited under state statute or regulation) 
• As of 12/21/20, reimbursing 100% of the contracted rate for a covered telehealth or other virtual service as outlined in the chart 

below, when rendered by an in-network provider: 
 This includes any member cost-sharing that would have otherwise applied 

 
• Requiring a provider to submit a charge for a telehealth service with the place of service (POS) code that would have been reported 

had the service been furnished in person 
• Requiring providers to report a telehealth or other virtual service with modifier 95 to identify that the service was furnished via 

telecommunications-based technology 
• Increasing rates for the Medicare and other fee schedules that are based on current Medicare allowable amounts, for telephone E/M 

services. Increases will apply to services provided during the PHE, for dates of service beginning 3/1/20 
• Some services that are coverable when provided using real-time, interactive audio-video telecommunications are also coverable when 

video was not used; however, because video is clinically significant to services that normally require face-to-face interaction, such 
services provided without video are only coverable when it was impossible to use video  
 Example: Public health emergency exceptions to normal requirements designed to ensure that patients receive critical 

services in unprecedented times, do not imply when otherwise-applicable standards can be ignored when it is practical to 
continue to meet them 
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• As of 12/21/20, Humana Telehealth Policy including list of procedure codes that are reimbursable during the PHE as telehealth or 
other virtual services:  

• As of 12/21/20,  COVID related coding policy:  
2. Cost-Sharing Waivers 

• Member copays, deductibles and coinsurance cost sharing will be waived for covered services for treatment of confirmed cases of 
COVID-19, regardless of where they take place 
 This could include telehealth, primary care physician visits, specialty physician visits, facility visits, labs, home health and 

ambulance services 
3. Diagnostic Testing/COVID-19 Treatment  

• As of 12/21/20, Humana intends to cover FDA-approved medications when they become available 
 This includes Veklury® (remdesivir), which has been approved by the FDA for the treatment of patients with COVID-19 

requiring hospitalization 
 If a member is prescribed non-FDA-approved medications for the treatment of COVID-19, he or she will be responsible for 

any cost sharing required per his or her plan design 
o Non-FDA approved drugs are excluded Part D drugs and ineligible for any Part D coverage 

• As of 12/21/20, covering all FDA-authorized COVID-19 vaccines at no additional cost for Humana members during the public health 
emergency 
 Coverage applies no matter where members get the vaccine—including at both in-network and out-of-network providers 
 Covers instances in which 2 vaccine doses are required 

4. Prescription Coverage 
• As of 12/21/20, implementing a process to override “refill too soon” edits during the COVID-19 outbreak public health emergency in 

all U.S. states and territories that all contracted pharmacies can use as needed to ensure Humana members have appropriate access to 
their medications 

• As of 12/21/20, waiving mail or home delivery restrictions for retail-only pharmacies for a limited time so that members can choose 
to receive medications from a retail-only pharmacy via mail or home delivery 
 The waiver will be for claims with dates of service beginning in 3/1/2020 through 1/21/21 

5. Miscellaneous  
• AWVs can be provided through telehealth services as long as they are consistent with CMS guidelines, state guidance, and Humana’s 

policy 
• Humana will no longer accept PAFs and Member Summary with clinical inference completed during a visit using real-time 

interactive audio-only technology, but will continue to accept visits conducted using a real-time interactive audio and video 
telecommunications system 
 A visit performed using audio-only technology should be billed with telephonic evaluation and management codes (99441-

99443), though these will no longer be accepted for the PAFs Member Summary with clinical inference program effective 
7/1/2020 

• Telephonic and interactive video/audio consultations can be administered for the following measures:  
 Medication Reconciliation Post-Discharge   
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Disclaimer: The intended audience of this medical claims payment policy is health care providers who treat Humana members. This policy is made available to 
provide information on certain Humana claims payment policies. This policy is a guideline only and does not constitute medical advice, guarantee of payment, plan 
pre-authorization, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. This policy does not govern whether a procedure is covered under a specific member plan or policy, 
nor is it intended to address every claim situation. Claims may be affected by other factors, such as: state and federal laws and regulations, provider contract 
terms, and our professional judgment. This policy is subject to change or termination by Humana. Humana has full and final discretionary authority for its 
interpretation and application. No part of this policy may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without express written permission from Humana. When printed, this version becomes uncontrolled. For the 
most current information, always refer to the following website: Humana.com/ClaimPaymentPolicies 
 


Overview 
The 2019 novel coronavirus, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), causes the disease known as 
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19). In response to the increased spread of COVID-19, Humana announced expanded access to 
telehealth and other virtual services such as virtual check-ins, e-visits and telephone evaluation and management (E/M) services. 
 
This policy outlines Humana’s billing expectations and reimbursement for telehealth and other virtual services rendered during 
the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE). 
 


Medicare Advantage and Commercial Payment Policy 
Medicaid Payment Policy 
Definitions of Italicized Terms 
References 
General Humana Resources 
PHE Telehealth and Other Virtual Services Code List 
 



https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982e6efef

https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982824f5c&searchID=bd1b2905-f422-44f4-b026-efc6997f165c&dl=1
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Medicare Advantage and Commercial Payment Policy  
In addition to the policy, claims payments are subject to other plan requirements for the processing and payment of claims, including, but not limited to, 
requirements of medical necessity and reasonableness and applicable referral or authorization requirements. 
 
The following policy applies only to professional services rendered during the COVID-19 PHE. This guidance will not necessarily 
apply beyond the PHE. For guidance applicable to dates of service before and after the PHE, refer to Humana’s standard 
Telehealth Services Claims Payment Policy. 
 
This policy is based on federal and state guidance published as of December 21, 2020. This policy is subject to change as such 
guidance changes. 
 
PHE Telehealth and Other Virtual Services Coverage Criteria 
Humana Medicare Advantage (MA) and commercial plans allow telehealth and other virtual services as follows: 
 
• The Humana member is not required to be located in a rural or other specific area of the United States. 
• The Humana member may access the service from their home. 
• The Humana member does not need to be an established patient of the provider. 
• The provider must satisfy applicable federal and state qualified health care practitioner requirements including, but not 


limited to, licensure, certification and registration requirements.   
• Services that must ordinarily be furnished face-to-face can be provided using only audio only if those services can be provided 


without video and only if it is impossible to use video to provide that specific service. 
• Other plan coverage rules and limitations, including medical necessity, still apply. 
 
Unless prohibited by applicable federal or state statute or regulation, Humana plans allow telehealth and other virtual services if it 
is medically appropriate to furnish the service via telecommunications-based technology, the service is coverable by the plan, and 
all applicable coding requirements are satisfied. For further information on the service codes that may generally be reported as 
telehealth and other virtual services, see the PHE Telehealth and Other Virtual Services Code List section of this policy. 
 
A procedure code for a medical discussion should not be used to report a service if no medical discussion occurred, and time 
spent discussing administrative or other non-medical matters should not be included in calculating medical discussion time. 
 
Note: Humana MA plans are applying the same coverage-related waivers to Original Medicare telehealth services that the Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has announced in response to the COVID-19 PHE. Humana will also apply those waivers 
to commercial plans, except as prohibited under state statute or regulation. See the relevant guidance from CMS on these waivers 
available in the References section of this policy.  
 
PHE Waivers 
In response to the increased spread of COVID-19, Humana is making the following waivers to claims processing for telehealth and 
other virtual services. These waivers are subject to change at any time, without notice, at Humana's sole discretion. These waivers 
apply to services covered under MA and fully-insured commercial plans. They do not necessarily apply to services covered under a 
self-insured commercial plan. 
 
Telehealth Waivers Effective March 6, 2020 
Humana is reimbursing 100% of the contracted rate for a covered telehealth or other virtual service outlined in this policy, as 
outlined in the chart below, when rendered by an in-network provider. This includes any member cost-sharing that would have 
otherwise applied. 
 
 
 



https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982824f5c&searchID=da5b51ea-02d4-478c-b517-eaca2a35dce1&dl=1
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Plan type Dates of service in 2020 Dates of service in 2021 
Medicare 
Advantage 


Any allowed telehealth or 
virtual service, provided and 
reported consistent with this 
policy 


Any allowed telehealth or virtual service, provided and reported consistent 
with this policy, for the following types of service, as defined by Humana: 
• Primary care 
• Urgent care 
• Mental health or substance abuse care 


Commercial Any allowed telehealth or 
virtual service, provided and 
reported consistent with this 
policy 


Any allowed telehealth or virtual service, provided and reported consistent 
with this policy, when rendered pursuant to a Humana telehealth vendor 
partnership, for dates of service through March 31, 2021 


 
In addition, Humana is reimbursing an office visit furnished via telehealth by an in-network practitioner at the same rate as an in-
person office visit. To enable such claims processing, Humana requires a provider to submit a charge for a telehealth service with 
the place of service (POS) code that would have been reported had the service been furnished in person. In addition, Humana 
requires a provider to report a telehealth or other virtual service with modifier 95 to identify that the service was furnished via 
telecommunications-based technology. If a provider has already submitted a claim to Humana, before the original publication on 
April 9, 2020, of this policy, for a telehealth service provided during the PHE with POS code 02, it is not necessary to submit a 
corrected claim; for such claims, Humana will apply waivers and calculate reimbursement as stated in this policy. Similarly, if a 
provider has already submitted a claim to Humana, before the original publication of this policy, for a virtual service provided 
during the PHE without modifier 95, it is not necessary to submit a corrected claim; for such claims, Humana will apply waivers as 
stated in this policy. 
 
COVID-19-Related Waiver, Effective February 4, 2020, That Affects Telehealth and Other Virtual Services 
Humana is also reimbursing some covered COVID-19 related services, including some telehealth or other virtual services, without 
any member cost-sharing that would have otherwise applied. See Humana’s provider COVID-19 website for the most recent 
updates on applicable waivers. See Humana’s COVID-19 Related Coding Claims Payment Policy for the relevant guidance on billing 
COVID-19 related claims. 
 
 


Medicaid Payment Policy 
In addition to the policy, claims payments are subject to other plan requirements for the processing and payment of claims, including, but not limited to, 
requirements of medical necessity and reasonableness and applicable referral or authorization requirements. 
 
Humana Medicaid plans allow telehealth and other virtual services consistent with federal law and state Medicaid agency 
requirements. 
 
Florida 
Humana Florida Medicaid plans allow telehealth and other virtual services according to the applicable Agency for Health Care 
Administration (AHCA) guidance. Refer to the AHCA for the latest guidance on billing and reimbursement for telehealth and other 
virtual services during the PHE. See the relevant AHCA guidance in the References section of this policy. 
 
Illinois 
Humana Illinois Medicaid plans allow telehealth and other virtual services according to the applicable Illinois Department of 
Healthcare and Family Services (IHFS) guidance. Refer to the IHFS for the latest guidance on billing and reimbursement for 
telehealth and other virtual services during the PHE. See the relevant IHFS guidance in the References section of this policy. 
 
Kentucky 
Humana Kentucky Medicaid plans allow telehealth and other virtual services according to the applicable Kentucky Department for 
Medicaid Services (DMS) guidance. Refer to the DMS for the latest guidance on billing and reimbursement for telehealth and 
other virtual services during the PHE. See the relevant DMS guidance in the References section of this policy. 



https://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus

https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982e6efef
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Definitions of Italicized Terms 
• Member cost-sharing: Any portion of the amount allowed for a covered service that the member must pay the provider, 


including deductible, co-pay, and coinsurance.  
• Modifier 95: Services delivered via telemedicine 
• Original Medicare telehealth services: Telehealth services covered by Original Medicare under Section 1834(m) of the Social 


Security Act.  
• Place of service (POS) code 02: The location where health services and health related services are provided or received, 


through a telecommunication system. 
• Telehealth: A means to deliver health care services to a patient at a different physical location than the health professional 


using electronic information or telecommunications technologies consistent with applicable state and federal law. Telehealth 
services include telemedicine services and are also known as virtual visits. A service that can be delivered without any direct 
communication between the provider and the patient is not a telehealth service, even if the provider uses electronic 
communications to deliver that service. For example, the interpretation and report of a magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) 
scan by a radiologist is not a telehealth service, because it is possible to provide the service without direct communication 
between the patient and the radiologist or someone acting for the radiologist, even if electronic communication is used to 
transmit the interpretation and report. 
 
 


References 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Coronavirus (COVID-19) Partner Toolkit. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Coronavirus Waivers & Flexibilities. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Current Emergencies. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. MLN Matters® Number: SE20011 Revised. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Medicare Telemedicine Health Care Provider Fact Sheet. 


https://www.cms.gov.  
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Medicare Telehealth Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs). 


https://edit.cms.gov.  
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. List of Telehealth Services. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Medicare Learning Network. Telehealth Services. https://www.cms.gov. 
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services website. Place of Service Code Set - Place of Service Codes for Professional Claims. 


https://www.cms.gov.  
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services HCPCS Level II and associated publications and services.  
• Florida Agency for Health Care Administration website. Welcome to Medicaid. https://ahca.myflorida.com.  
• Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services website. Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services. 


https://www.illinois.gov. 
• Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services website. Department for Medicaid Services. https://chfs.ky.gov.  
• Humana website. Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19). https://www.humana.com. 
• Humana website. Telehealth - Expanding access to care. https://www.humana.com. 
• American Medical Association’s CPT® and associated publications and services.  
• World Health Organizations International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification and associated 


publications and services. 
 
 


General Humana Resources  
• Availity – Providers can register for access to information on a variety of topics such as eligibility, benefits, referrals, 


authorizations, claims and electronic remittances.  



https://www.cms.gov/outreach-education/partner-resources/coronavirus-covid-19-partner-toolkit

https://www.cms.gov/about-cms/emergency-preparedness-response-operations/current-emergencies/coronavirus-waivers

https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/Emergency/EPRO/Current-Emergencies/Current-Emergencies-page

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/se20011.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/medicare-telemedicine-health-care-provider-fact-sheet

https://edit.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-telehealth-frequently-asked-questions-faqs-31720.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-General-Information/Telehealth/Telehealth-Codes

https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/TelehealthSrvcsfctsht.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/place-of-service-codes/Place_of_Service_Code_Set

https://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/

https://www.illinois.gov/hfs/Pages/default.aspx

https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/

https://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus

https://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus/telemedicine

https://www.availity.com/
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• Claims processing edit notifications – Alerts of upcoming claims payment changes are posted on the first Friday of each 
month. 


• Claims resources – Providers can find information on referrals, authorizations, electronic claim submissions and more. 
• Education and news – This page can help you find clinical guidelines, educational tools, Medicare and Medicaid resources, our 


provider magazine and other resources to help you do business with us. 
• Making it easier – This page contains an educational series for providers and healthcare professionals. 
• Medical and pharmacy coverage policies – Humana publishes determinations of coverage of medical procedures, devices and 


medications for the treatment of various conditions. There may be variances in coverage among plans. 
 
Note: Links to sources outside of Humana’s control are verified at the time of publication. Please report broken links. 
 
 
 


PHE Telehealth and Other Virtual Services Code List 
The following list of procedure codes serves as a guide to assist providers in determining which services may be reimbursable 
during the PHE as telehealth or other virtual services. Additional services may also be provided via telehealth as required by 
relevant state statue or regulation. 
 
This list is subject to termination or modification by Humana at any time, without notice. Printed versions of this document may 
be out of date and do not control. For the most current and only controlling version of this guide, refer to the most current 
version of this policy published at the following website: Humana.com/ClaimPaymentPolicies. 
 
This list does not constitute medical advice, guarantee of payment, plan pre-authorization, an explanation of benefits, or a 
contract. It does not govern whether a procedure is covered under a specific member plan or policy, nor is it intended to address 
every claim situation. Claims payment and coverage may be affected by other factors, including but not limited to federal and 
state laws and regulations, the member’s Certificate of Insurance or Evidence of Coverage, provider contract terms, coverage 
policies, medical necessity, and Humana’s professional judgment. Humana has full and final discretionary authority for its 
interpretation and application. No part of this may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or 
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without express written permission from Humana. 
 
A charge for any code in this list will not be reimbursed if any applicable PHE telehealth and other virtual services coverage 
criterion is not satisfied. Likewise, a charge for any code in this list will not be reimbursed if any applicable criterion of that code is 
not satisfied. 
 


Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 77427 Radiation treatment management, 5 treatments  
CPT 90785 Interactive complexity (List separately in addition to the code for primary procedure) 
CPT 90791 Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation 
CPT 90792 Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation with medical services 
CPT 90832 Psychotherapy, 30 minutes with patient and/or family member 
CPT 90833 Psychotherapy, 30 minutes with patient and/or family member when performed with an evaluation and 


management service (List separately in addition to the code for primary procedure) 
CPT 90834 Psychotherapy, 45 minutes with patient and/or family member 
CPT 90836 Psychotherapy, 45 minutes with patient and/or family member when performed with an evaluation and 


management service (List separately in addition to the code for primary procedure) 
CPT 90837 Psychotherapy, 60 minutes with patient and/or family member 
CPT 90838 Psychotherapy, 60 minutes with patient and/or family member when performed with an evaluation and 


management service (List separately in addition to the code for primary procedure) 
CPT 90839 Psychotherapy for crisis; first 60 minutes 



https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/processing-edits

https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments

https://www.humana.com/provider/news

https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/making-it-easier

http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx?type=provider

mailto:PaymentPolicyFeedback@humana.com?subject=COVID-19%20Telehealth%20and%20Other%20Virtual%20Services
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 90840 Psychotherapy for crisis; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary service) 
CPT 90845 Psychoanalysis 
CPT 90846 Family psychotherapy (without the patient present) 
CPT 90847 Family psychotherapy (conjoint psychotherapy) (with patient present) 
CPT 90849 Multiple-family group psychotherapy 
CPT 90853 Group psychotherapy (other than of a multiple-family group) 
CPT 90863 Pharmacologic management, including prescription and review of medication, when performed with 


psychotherapy services (List separately in addition to the code for primary procedure) 
CPT 90875 Individual psychophysiological therapy incorporating biofeedback training by any modality (face-to-face with 


the patient), with psychotherapy (eg, insight oriented, behavior modifying or supportive psychotherapy); 30 
minutes 


CPT 90889 Preparation of report of patient's psychiatric status, history, treatment, or progress (other than for legal or 
consultative purposes) for other individuals, agencies, or insurance carriers 


CPT 90951 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients younger than 2 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 4 or more face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per 
month 


CPT 90952 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients younger than 2 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 2-3 face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90953 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients younger than 2 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 1 face-to-face visit by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90954 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 2-11 years of age to include monitoring 
for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of parents; with 4 or 
more face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90955 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 2-11 years of age to include monitoring 
for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of parents; with 2-3 
face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90956 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 2-11 years of age to include monitoring 
for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of parents; with 1 
face-to-face visit by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90957 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 12-19 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 4 or more face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per 
month 


CPT 90958 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 12-19 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 2-3 face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90959 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 12-19 years of age to include 
monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of 
parents; with 1 face-to-face visit by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90960 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 20 years of age and older; with 4 or 
more face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90961 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 20 years of age and older; with 2-3 
face-to-face visits by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 90962 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services monthly, for patients 20 years of age and older; with 1 face-
to-face visit by a physician or other qualified health care professional per month 


CPT 90963 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients younger than 2 
years of age to include monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, 
and counseling of parents 


CPT 90964 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients 2-11 years of 
age to include monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and 
counseling of parents 


CPT 90965 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients 12-19 years of 
age to include monitoring for the adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and 
counseling of parents 


CPT 90966 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients 20 years of age 
and older 


CPT 90967 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for dialysis less than a full month of service, per day; for 
patients younger than 2 years of age 


CPT 90968 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for dialysis less than a full month of service, per day; for 
patients 2-11 years of age 


CPT 90969 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for dialysis less than a full month of service, per day; for 
patients 12-19 years of age 


CPT 90970 End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for dialysis less than a full month of service, per day; for 
patients 20 years of age and older 


CPT 92002 Ophthalmological services: medical examination and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment 
program; intermediate, new patient 


CPT 92004 Ophthalmological services: medical examination and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment 
program; comprehensive, new patient, 1 or more visits 


CPT 92012 Ophthalmological services: medical examination and evaluation, with initiation or continuation of diagnostic 
and treatment program; intermediate, established patient 


CPT 92014 Ophthalmological services: medical examination and evaluation, with initiation or continuation of diagnostic 
and treatment program; comprehensive, established patient, 1 or more visits 


CPT 92227 Remote imaging for detection of retinal disease (eg, retinopathy in a patient with diabetes) with analysis and 
report under physician supervision, unilateral or bilateral 


CPT 92228 Remote imaging for monitoring and management of active retinal disease (eg, diabetic retinopathy) with 
physician review, interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral 


CPT 92507 Treatment of speech, language, voice, communication, and/or auditory processing disorder; individual 
CPT 92508 Treatment of speech, language, voice, communication, and/or auditory processing disorder; group, 2 or 


more individuals 
CPT 92521 Evaluation of speech fluency (eg, stuttering, cluttering) 
CPT 92522 Evaluation of speech sound production (eg, articulation, phonological process, apraxia, dysarthria); 
CPT 92523 Evaluation of speech sound production (eg, articulation, phonological process, apraxia, dysarthria); with 


evaluation of language comprehension and expression (eg, receptive and expressive language) 
CPT 92524 Behavioral and qualitative analysis of voice and resonance 
CPT 92601 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, patient younger than 7 years of age; with programming 
CPT 92602 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, patient younger than 7 years of age; subsequent reprogramming 
CPT 92603 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, age 7 years or older; with programming 
CPT 92604 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, age 7 years or older; subsequent reprogramming 
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 93228 External mobile cardiovascular telemetry with electrocardiographic recording, concurrent computerized real 
time data analysis and greater than 24 hours of accessible ECG data storage (retrievable with query) with 
ECG triggered and patient selected events transmitted to a remote attended surveillance center for up to 30 
days; review and interpretation with report by a physician or other qualified health care professional 


CPT 93229 External mobile cardiovascular telemetry with electrocardiographic recording, concurrent computerized real 
time data analysis and greater than 24 hours of accessible ECG data storage (retrievable with query) with 
ECG triggered and patient selected events transmitted to a remote attended surveillance center for up to 30 
days; technical support for connection and patient instructions for use, attended surveillance, analysis and 
transmission of daily and emergent data reports as prescribed by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional 


CPT 93268 External patient and, when performed, auto activated electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recording 
with symptom-related memory loop with remote download capability up to 30 days, 24-hour attended 
monitoring; includes transmission, review and interpretation by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional 


CPT 93270 External patient and, when performed, auto activated electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recording 
with symptom-related memory loop with remote download capability up to 30 days, 24-hour attended 
monitoring; recording (includes connection, recording, and disconnection) 


CPT 93271 External patient and, when performed, auto activated electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recording 
with symptom-related memory loop with remote download capability up to 30 days, 24-hour attended 
monitoring; transmission and analysis 


CPT 93272 External patient and, when performed, auto activated electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recording 
with symptom-related memory loop with remote download capability up to 30 days, 24-hour attended 
monitoring; review and interpretation by a physician or other qualified health care professional 


CPT 93298 Interrogation device evaluation(s), (remote) up to 30 days; implantable loop recorder system, including 
analysis of recorded heart rhythm data, analysis, review(s) and report(s) by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional 


CPT 93299 Interrogation device evaluation(s), (remote) up to 30 days; implantable cardiovascular monitor system or 
implantable loop recorder system, remote data acquisition(s), receipt of transmissions and technician 
review, technical support and distribution of results 


CPT 93750 Interrogation of ventricular assist device (VAD), in person, with physician or other qualified health care 
professional analysis of device parameters (eg, drivelines, alarms, power surges), review of device function 
(eg, flow and volume status, septum status, recovery), with programming, if performed, and report  


CPT 93797 Physician or other qualified health care professional services for outpatient cardiac rehabilitation; without 
continuous ECG monitoring (per session)  


CPT 93798 Physician or other qualified health care professional services for outpatient cardiac rehabilitation; with 
continuous ECG monitoring (per session)  


CPT 94002 Ventilation assist and management, initiation of pressure or volume preset ventilators for assisted or 
controlled breathing; hospital inpatient/observation, initial day 


CPT 94003 Ventilation assist and management, initiation of pressure or volume preset ventilators for assisted or 
controlled breathing; hospital inpatient/observation, each subsequent day 


CPT 94004 Ventilation assist and management, initiation of pressure or volume preset ventilators for assisted or 
controlled breathing; nursing facility, per day 


CPT 94005 Home ventilator management care plan oversight of a patient (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or 
rest home (eg, assisted living) requiring review of status, review of laboratories and other studies and 
revision of orders and respiratory care plan (as appropriate), within a calendar month, 30 minutes or more 


CPT 94664 Demonstration and/or evaluation of patient utilization of an aerosol generator, nebulizer, metered dose 
inhaler or IPPB device 
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 95970 Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], 
interleaving, amplitude, pulse width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed loop parameters, 
and passive parameters) by physician or other qualified health care professional; with brain, cranial nerve, 
spinal cord, peripheral nerve, or sacral nerve, neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter, without 
programming  


CPT 95971 Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], 
interleaving, amplitude, pulse width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed loop parameters, 
and passive parameters) by physician or other qualified health care professional; with simple spinal cord or 
peripheral nerve (eg, sacral nerve) neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter programming by physician 
or other qualified health care professional  


CPT 95972 Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], 
interleaving, amplitude, pulse width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed loop parameters, 
and passive parameters) by physician or other qualified health care professional; with complex spinal cord or 
peripheral nerve (eg, sacral nerve) neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter programming by physician 
or other qualified health care professional  


CPT 95983 Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], 
interleaving, amplitude, pulse width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed loop parameters, 
and passive parameters) by physician or other qualified health care professional; with brain neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter programming, first 15 minutes face-to-face time with physician or other 
qualified health care professional  


CPT 95984 Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter (eg, contact group[s], 
interleaving, amplitude, pulse width, frequency [Hz], on/off cycling, burst, magnet mode, dose lockout, 
patient selectable parameters, responsive neurostimulation, detection algorithms, closed loop parameters, 
and passive parameters) by physician or other qualified health care professional; with brain neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter programming, each additional 15 minutes face-to-face time with physician or 
other qualified health care professional (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)  


CPT 96040 Medical genetics and genetic counseling services, each 30 minutes face-to-face with patient/family 
CPT 96110 Developmental screening, with interpretation and report, per standardized instrument form 
CPT 96112 Developmental test administration (including assessment of fine and/or gross motor, language, cognitive 


level, social, memory and/or executive functions by standardized developmental instruments when 
performed), by physician or other qualified health care 


CPT 96113 Developmental test administration (including assessment of fine and/or gross motor, language, cognitive 
level, social, memory and/or executive functions by standardized developmental instruments when 
performed), by physician or other qualified health care 


CPT 96116 Neurobehavioral status exam (clinical assessment of thinking, reasoning and judgment, eg, acquired 
knowledge, attention, language, memory, planning and problem solving, and visual spatial abilities), per 
hour of the psychologist's or physician's time, both face-to-face time with the patient and time interpreting 
test results and preparing the report 


CPT 96121 Neurobehavioral status exam (clinical assessment of thinking, reasoning and judgment, [eg, acquired 
knowledge, attention, language, memory, planning and problem solving, and visual spatial abilities]), by 
physician or other qualified health care professional 


CPT 96127 Brief emotional/behavioral assessment (eg, depression inventory, attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder 
[ADHD] scale), with scoring and documentation, per standardized instrument 
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 96130 Psychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified health care professional, including 
integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical decision 
making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback to the patient, family member(s) or 
caregiver(s), when performed; first hour 


CPT 96131 Psychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified health care professional, including 
integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical decision 
making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback to the patient, family member(s) or 
caregiver(s), when performed; each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 


CPT 96132 Neuropsychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified health care professional, 
including integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback to the patient, family member(s) 
or caregiver(s), when performed; first hour 


CPT 96133 Neuropsychological testing evaluation services by physician or other qualified health care professional, 
including integration of patient data, interpretation of standardized test results and clinical data, clinical 
decision making, treatment planning and report, and interactive feedback to the patient, family member(s) 
or caregiver(s), when performed; each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure)  


CPT 96136 Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by physician or other qualified health 
care professional, two or more tests, any method; first 30 minutes 


CPT 96137 Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by physician or other qualified health 
care professional, two or more tests, any method; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 


CPT 96138 Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by technician, two or more tests, any 
method; first 30 minutes 


CPT 96139 Psychological or neuropsychological test administration and scoring by technician, two or more tests, any 
method; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 


CPT 96150 Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, 
psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the 
patient; initial assessment 


CPT 96151 Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, 
psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the 
patient; re-assessment 


CPT 96152 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; individual 
CPT 96153 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; group (2 or more patients) 
CPT 96154 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; family (with the patient present) 
CPT 96156 Health behavior assessment, or re-assessment (ie, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, 


clinical decision making) 
CPT 96158 Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; initial 30 minutes 
CPT 96159 Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes (List separately in addition 


to code for primary service) 
CPT 96160 Administration of patient-focused health risk assessment instrument (eg, health hazard appraisal) with 


scoring and documentation, per standardized instrument 
CPT 96161 Administration of caregiver-focused health risk assessment instrument (eg, depression inventory) for the 


benefit of the patient, with scoring and documentation, per standardized instrument 
CPT 96164 Health behavior intervention, group (2 or more patients), face-to-face; initial 30 minutes 
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Code  
Type Code Description 


CPT 96165 Health behavior intervention, group (2 or more patients), face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes (List 
separately in addition to code for primary service) 


CPT 96167 Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-face; initial 30 minutes 
CPT 96168 Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes (List 


separately in addition to code for primary service) 
CPT 96170 Health behavior intervention, family (without the patient present), face-to-face; initial 30 minutes 
CPT 96171 Health behavior intervention, family (without the patient present), face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes 


(List separately in addition to code for primary service) 
CPT 97110 Therapeutic procedure, 1 or more areas, each 15 minutes; therapeutic exercises to develop strength and 


endurance, range of motion and flexibility 
CPT 97112 Therapeutic procedure, 1 or more areas, each 15 minutes; neuromuscular reeducation of movement, 


balance, coordination, kinesthetic sense, posture, and/or proprioception for sitting and/or standing activities 
CPT 97116 Therapeutic procedure, 1 or more areas, each 15 minutes; gait training (includes stair climbing) 
CPT 97150 Therapeutic procedure(s), group (2 or more individuals) 
CPT 97151 Behavior identification assessment, administered by a physician or other qualified health care professional, 


each 15 minutes of the physician's or other qualified health care professional's time face-to-face with 
patient and/or guardian(s)/caregiver(s) administering assessments and discussing findings and 
recommendations, and non-face-to-face analyzing past data, scoring/interpreting the assessment, and 
preparing the report/treatment plan 


CPT 97152 Behavior identification-supporting assessment, administered by one technician under the direction of a 
physician or other qualified health care professional, face-to-face with the patient, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97153 Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician under the direction of a physician or 
other qualified health care professional, face-to-face with one patient, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97154 Group adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician under the direction of a 
physician or other qualified health care professional, face-to-face with two or more patients, each 15 
minutes 


CPT 97155 Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, administered by physician or other qualified health 
care professional, which may include simultaneous direction of technician, face-to-face with one patient, 
each 15 minutes 


CPT 97156 Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or other qualified health care 
professional (with or without the patient present), face-to-face with guardian(s)/caregiver(s), each 15 
minutes 


CPT 97157 Multiple-family group adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or other qualified 
health care professional (without the patient present), face-to-face with multiple sets of 
guardians/caregivers, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97158 Group adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, administered by physician or other qualified 
health care professional, face-to-face with multiple patients, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97161 Physical therapy evaluation: low complexity, requiring these components: A history with no personal factors 
and/or comorbidities that impact the plan of care; An examination of body system(s) using standardized 
tests and measures addressing 1-2 elements from any of the following: body structures and functions, 
activity limitations, and/or participation restrictions; A clinical presentation with stable and/or 
uncomplicated characteristics; and Clinical decision making of low complexity using standardized patient 
assessment instrument and/or measurable assessment of functional outcome. Typically, 20 minutes are 
spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 
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CPT 97162 Physical therapy evaluation: moderate complexity, requiring these components: A history of present 
problem with 1-2 personal factors and/or comorbidities that impact the plan of care; An examination of 
body systems using standardized tests and measures in addressing a total of 3 or more elements from any of 
the following: body structures and functions, activity limitations, and/or participation restrictions; An 
evolving clinical presentation with changing characteristics; and Clinical decision making of moderate 
complexity using standardized patient assessment instrument and/or measurable assessment of functional 
outcome. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 97163 Physical therapy evaluation: high complexity, requiring these components: A history of present problem with 
3 or more personal factors and/or comorbidities that impact the plan of care; An examination of body 
systems using standardized tests and measures addressing a total of 4 or more elements from any of the 
following: body structures and functions, activity limitations, and/or participation restrictions; A clinical 
presentation with unstable and unpredictable characteristics; and Clinical decision making of high 
complexity using standardized patient assessment instrument and/or measurable assessment of functional 
outcome. Typically, 45 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 97164 Re-evaluation of physical therapy established plan of care, requiring these components: An examination 
including a review of history and use of standardized tests and measures is required; and Revised plan of 
care using a standardized patient assessment instrument and/or measurable assessment of functional 
outcome Typically, 20 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 97165 Occupational therapy evaluation, low complexity, requiring these components: An occupational profile and 
medical and therapy history, which includes a brief history including review of medical and/or therapy 
records relating to the presenting problem; An assessment(s) that identifies 1-3 performance deficits (ie, 
relating to physical, cognitive, or psychosocial skills) that result in activity limitations and/or participation 
restrictions; and Clinical decision making of low complexity, which includes an analysis of the occupational 
profile, analysis of data from problem-focused assessment(s), and consideration of a limited number of 
treatment options. Patient presents with no comorbidities that affect occupational performance. 
Modification of tasks or assistance (eg, physical or verbal) with assessment(s) is not necessary to enable 
completion of evaluation component. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or 
family. 


CPT 97166 Occupational therapy evaluation, moderate complexity, requiring these components: An occupational 
profile and medical and therapy history, which includes an expanded review of medical and/or therapy 
records and additional review of physical, cognitive, or psychosocial history related to current functional 
performance; An assessment(s) that identifies 3-5 performance deficits (ie, relating to physical, cognitive, or 
psychosocial skills) that result in activity limitations and/or participation restrictions; and Clinical decision 
making of moderate analytic complexity, which includes an analysis of the occupational profile, analysis of 
data from detailed assessment(s), and consideration of several treatment options. Patient may present with 
comorbidities that affect occupational performance. Minimal to moderate modification of tasks or 
assistance (eg, physical or verbal) with assessment(s) is necessary to enable patient to complete evaluation 
component. Typically, 45 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 97167 Occupational therapy evaluation, high complexity, requiring these components: An occupational profile and 
medical and therapy history, which includes review of medical and/or therapy records and extensive 
additional review of physical, cognitive, or psychosocial history related to current functional performance; 
An assessment(s) that identifies 5 or more performance deficits (ie, relating to physical, cognitive, or 
psychosocial skills) that result in activity limitations and/or participation restrictions; and Clinical decision 
making of high analytic complexity, which includes an analysis of the patient profile, analysis of data from 
comprehensive assessment(s), and consideration of multiple treatment options. Patient presents with 
comorbidities that affect occupational performance. Significant modification of tasks or assistance (eg, 
physical or verbal) with assessment(s) is necessary to enable patient to complete evaluation component. 
Typically, 60 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 
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CPT 97168 Re-evaluation of occupational therapy established plan of care, requiring these components: An assessment 
of changes in patient functional or medical status with revised plan of care; An update to the initial 
occupational profile to reflect changes in condition or environment that affect future interventions and/or 
goals; and A revised plan of care. A formal reevaluation is performed when there is a documented change in 
functional status or a significant change to the plan of care is required. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-
to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 97530 Therapeutic activities, direct (one-on-one) patient contact (use of dynamic activities to improve functional 
performance), each 15 minutes 


CPT 97535 Self-care/home management training (eg, activities of daily living (ADL) and compensatory training, meal 
preparation, safety procedures, and instructions in use of assistive technology devices/adaptive equipment) 
direct one-on-one contact, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97542 Wheelchair management (eg, assessment, fitting, training), each 15 minutes 
CPT 97750 Physical performance test or measurement (eg, musculoskeletal, functional capacity), with written report, 


each 15 minutes 
CPT 97755 Assistive technology assessment (eg, to restore, augment or compensate for existing function, optimize 


functional tasks and/or maximize environmental accessibility), direct one-on-one contact, with written 
report, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97760 Orthotic(s) management and training (including assessment and fitting when not otherwise reported), upper 
extremity(s), lower extremity(s) and/or trunk, each 15 minutes 


CPT 97761 Prosthetic training, upper and/or lower extremity(s), each 15 minutes 
CPT 97802 Medical nutrition therapy; initial assessment and intervention, individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 


15 minutes 
CPT 97803 Medical nutrition therapy; re-assessment and intervention, individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 15 


minutes 
CPT 97804 Medical nutrition therapy; group (2 or more individual(s)), each 30 minutes 
CPT 98960 Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional 


using a standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 
minutes; individual patient 


CPT 98961 Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional 
using a standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 
minutes; 2-4 patients 


CPT 98962 Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional 
using a standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 
minutes; 5-8 patients 


CPT 98966 Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care 
professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and 
management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-10 minutes of medical 
discussion 


CPT 98967 Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care 
professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and 
management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 11-20 minutes of medical 
discussion 
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CPT 98968 Telephone assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care 
professional to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a related assessment and 
management service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an assessment and management 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 21-30 minutes of medical 
discussion 


CPT 98970 Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital evaluation and management service, for an 
established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes 


CPT 98971 Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital evaluation and management service, for an 
established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes 


CPT 98972 Qualified nonphysician health care professional online digital evaluation and management service, for an 
established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes 


CPT 99201 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A problem focused history; A problem focused examination; Straightforward medical 
decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 10 minutes are spent 
face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99202 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; 
Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to 
moderate severity. Typically, 20 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99203 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A detailed history; A detailed examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. 
Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 
Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-to-face 
with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99204 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 
minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99205 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; Medical decision making of high 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are 
spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99211 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, that may not 
require the presence of a physician or other qualified health care professional. Usually, the presenting 
problem(s) are minimal. Typically, 5 minutes are spent performing or supervising these services. 
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CPT 99212 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A problem focused history; A problem focused examination; 
Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self limited or 
minor. Typically, 10 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99213 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused 
examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 
the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to 
moderate severity. Typically, 15 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99214 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A detailed history; A detailed examination; Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 25 
minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99215 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; Medical 
decision making of high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. 
Typically, 40 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99217 Observation care discharge day management (This code is to be utilized to report all services provided to a 
patient on discharge from "observation status" if the discharge is on other than the initial date of 
"observation status." To report services to a patient designated as "observation status" or "inpatient status" 
and discharged on the same date, use the codes for Observation or Inpatient Care Services [including 
Admission and Discharge Services, 99234-99236 as appropriate.]) 


CPT 99218 Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient which requires these 3 key 
components: A detailed or comprehensive history; A detailed or comprehensive examination; and Medical 
decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring 
admission to "observation status" are of low severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent at the bedside and on 
the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99219 Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission to "observation status" are of moderate 
severity. Typically, 50 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99220 Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission to "observation status" are of high severity. 
Typically, 70 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 
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CPT 99221 Initial hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A detailed or comprehensive history; A detailed or comprehensive examination; and Medical 
decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring 
admission are of low severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital 
floor or unit. 


CPT 99222 Initial hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission are of moderate severity. Typically, 50 
minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99223 Initial hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission are of high severity. Typically, 70 minutes are 
spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99224 Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: Problem focused interval history; Problem focused examination; Medical 
decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is stable, recovering, or 
improving. Typically, 15 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99225 Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused interval history; An expanded problem 
focused examination; Medical decision making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of 
care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent 
with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is responding 
inadequately to therapy or has developed a minor complication. Typically, 25 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99226 Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: A detailed interval history; A detailed examination; Medical decision 
making of high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the 
patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is unstable or has developed a significant complication 
or a significant new problem. Typically, 35 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital 
floor or unit. 


CPT 99231 Subsequent hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 
of these 3 key components: A problem focused interval history; A problem focused examination; Medical 
decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is stable, recovering or 
improving. Typically, 15 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 
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CPT 99232 Subsequent hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 
of these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused interval history; An expanded problem focused 
examination; Medical decision making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is responding 
inadequately to therapy or has developed a minor complication. Typically, 25 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99233 Subsequent hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 
of these 3 key components: A detailed interval history; A detailed examination; Medical decision making of 
high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the patient is unstable or has developed a significant complication or a significant 
new problem. Typically, 35 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99234 Observation or inpatient hospital care, for the evaluation and management of a patient including admission 
and discharge on the same date, which requires these 3 key components: A detailed or comprehensive 
history; A detailed or comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making that is straightforward or of 
low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually the presenting problem(s) requiring admission are of low severity. Typically, 40 
minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99235 Observation or inpatient hospital care, for the evaluation and management of a patient including admission 
and discharge on the same date, which requires these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A 
comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually the 
presenting problem(s) requiring admission are of moderate severity. Typically, 50 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99236 Observation or inpatient hospital care, for the evaluation and management of a patient including admission 
and discharge on the same date, which requires these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A 
comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high complexity. Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually the 
presenting problem(s) requiring admission are of high severity. Typically, 55 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99238 Hospital discharge day management; 30 minutes or less 
CPT 99239 Hospital discharge day management; more than 30 minutes 
CPT 99241 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A problem 


focused history; A problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling 
and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 15 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient 
and/or family. 


CPT 99242 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: An expanded 
problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical decision 
making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-
to-face with the patient and/or family. 
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CPT 99243 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A detailed 
history; A detailed examination; and Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 40 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient 
and/or family. 


CPT 99244 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are 
spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99245 Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high complexity. 
Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 
Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 80 minutes are spent face-to-
face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99251 Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A problem 
focused history; A problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling 
and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 20 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the 
patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99252 Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: An 
expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and Straightforward 
medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the 
patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low severity. Typically, 40 minutes 
are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99253 Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A detailed 
history; A detailed examination; and Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 55 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the 
patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99254 Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 80 minutes are 
spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 


CPT 99255 Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high complexity. 
Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 
Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 110 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit. 
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CPT 99281 Emergency department visit for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A problem focused history; A problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical 
decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. 


CPT 99282 Emergency department visit for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and 
Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to 
moderate severity. 


CPT 99283 Emergency department visit for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and 
Medical decision making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 
the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate 
severity. 


CPT 99284 Emergency department visit for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components: A detailed history; A detailed examination; and Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of high severity, and require urgent evaluation by the 
physician or other qualified health care professionals but do not pose an immediate significant threat to life 
or physiologic function. 


CPT 99285 Emergency department visit for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key 
components within the constraints imposed by the urgency of the patient's clinical condition and/or mental 
status: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of high severity and pose an immediate significant 
threat to life or physiologic function. 


CPT 99291 Critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; first 30-74 minutes 
CPT 99292 Critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; each additional 30 


minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary service) 
CPT 99304 Initial nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 


key components: A detailed or comprehensive history; A detailed or comprehensive examination; and 
Medical decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of 
care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent 
with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring 
admission are of low severity. Typically, 25 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility 
floor or unit. 


CPT 99305 Initial nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission are of moderate severity. Typically, 35 
minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 
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CPT 99306 Initial nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission are of high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are 
spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 


CPT 99307 Subsequent nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: A problem focused interval history; A problem focused examination; 
Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is stable, recovering, or improving. 
Typically, 10 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 


CPT 99308 Subsequent nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused interval history; An expanded problem 
focused examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care 
with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is responding 
inadequately to therapy or has developed a minor complication. Typically, 15 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 


CPT 99309 Subsequent nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: A detailed interval history; A detailed examination; Medical decision 
making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient has developed a significant complication or a 
significant new problem. Typically, 25 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or 
unit. 


CPT 99310 Subsequent nursing facility care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at 
least 2 of these 3 key components: A comprehensive interval history; A comprehensive examination; 
Medical decision making of high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. The patient may be unstable or may have developed a 
significant new problem requiring immediate physician attention. Typically, 35 minutes are spent at the 
bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 


CPT 99315 Nursing facility discharge day management; 30 minutes or less 
CPT 99316 Nursing facility discharge day management; more than 30 minutes 
CPT 99318 Evaluation and management of a patient involving an annual nursing facility assessment, which requires 


these 3 key components: A detailed interval history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision 
making that is of low to moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is stable, recovering, or improving. 
Typically, 30 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or unit. 


CPT 99324 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A problem focused history; A problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical 
decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low severity. Typically, 20 minutes are spent with 
the patient and/or family or caregiver. 
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CPT 99325 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and 
Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate 
severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99326 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A detailed history; A detailed examination; and Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are 
spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99327 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's 
and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are 
spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99328 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 
key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of 
high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the patient is unstable or has developed a significant new problem requiring 
immediate physician attention. Typically, 75 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99334 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A problem focused interval history; A problem focused examination; 
Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 
problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self-limited or 
minor. Typically, 15 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99335 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused interval history; An expanded problem 
focused examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care 
with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 
nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of 
low to moderate severity. Typically, 25 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99336 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A detailed interval history; A detailed examination; Medical decision 
making of moderate complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. 
Typically, 40 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 
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CPT 99337 Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires 
at least 2 of these 3 key components: A comprehensive interval history; A comprehensive examination; 
Medical decision making of moderate to high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 
the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate 
to high severity. The patient may be unstable or may have developed a significant new problem requiring 
immediate physician attention. Typically, 60 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 


CPT 99339 Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or rest home (eg, 
assisted living facility) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities involving regular physician 
development and/or revision of care plans, review of subsequent reports of patient status, review of related 
laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care 
decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) 
and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment 
plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar month; 15-29 minutes 


CPT 99340 Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or rest home (eg, 
assisted living facility) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities involving regular physician 
development and/or revision of care plans, review of subsequent reports of patient status, review of related 
laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care 
decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) 
and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment 
plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar month; 30 minutes or more 


CPT 99341 Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
problem focused history; A problem focused examination; and Straightforward medical decision making. 
Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 
Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low severity. Typically, 20 minutes are spent face-to-face with the 
patient and/or family. 


CPT 99342 Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: 
An expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; and Medical decision 
making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the 
patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 30 
minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99343 Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
detailed history; A detailed examination; and Medical decision making of moderate complexity. Counseling 
and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are 
provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are spent face-to-face with the 
patient and/or family. 


CPT 99344 Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are spent face-
to-face with the patient and/or family. 
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CPT 99345 Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: A 
comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making of high complexity. 
Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 
Usually, the patient is unstable or has developed a significant new problem requiring immediate physician 
attention. Typically, 75 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99347 Home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 
key components: A problem focused interval history; A problem focused examination; Straightforward 
medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the 
patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 15 
minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99348 Home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 
key components: An expanded problem focused interval history; An expanded problem focused 
examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 
the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to 
moderate severity. Typically, 25 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99349 Home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 
key components: A detailed interval history; A detailed examination; Medical decision making of moderate 
complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are moderate to high severity. Typically, 40 minutes are 
spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99350 Home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 
key components: A comprehensive interval history; A comprehensive examination; Medical decision making 
of moderate to high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. 
The patient may be unstable or may have developed a significant new problem requiring immediate 
physician attention. Typically, 60 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 


CPT 99354 Prolonged service in the office or other outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the usual 
service; first hour (List separately in addition to code for office or other outpatient Evaluation and 
Management service) 


CPT 99355 Prolonged service in the office or other outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the usual 
service; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for prolonged service) 


CPT 99356 Prolonged service in the inpatient or observation setting, requiring unit/floor time beyond the usual service; 
first hour (List separately in addition to code for inpatient Evaluation and Management service) 


CPT 99357 Prolonged service in the inpatient or observation setting, requiring unit/floor time beyond the usual service; 
each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for prolonged service) 


CPT 99358 Prolonged evaluation and management service before and/or after direct patient care; first hour 
CPT 99359 Prolonged evaluation and management service before and/or after direct patient care; each additional 30 


minutes (List separately in addition to code for prolonged service) 
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CPT 99374 Supervision of a patient under care of home health agency (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or 
equivalent environment (eg, Alzheimer's facility) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities 
involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of subsequent reports 
of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) 
for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate 
decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new 
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar 
month; 15-29 minutes 


CPT 99375 Supervision of a patient under care of home health agency (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or 
equivalent environment (eg, Alzheimer's facility) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities 
involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of subsequent reports 
of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) 
for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate 
decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new 
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar 
month; 30 minutes or more 


CPT 99377 Supervision of a hospice patient (patient not present) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care 
modalities involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of 
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication 
(including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), 
family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in 
patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical 
therapy, within a calendar month; 15-29 minutes 


CPT 99378 Supervision of a hospice patient (patient not present) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care 
modalities involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of 
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication 
(including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), 
family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in 
patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical 
therapy, within a calendar month; 30 minutes or more 


CPT 99379 Supervision of a nursing facility patient (patient not present) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care 
modalities involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of 
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication 
(including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), 
family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in 
patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical 
therapy, within a calendar month; 15-29 minutes 


CPT 99380 Supervision of a nursing facility patient (patient not present) requiring complex and multidisciplinary care 
modalities involving regular development and/or revision of care plans by that individual, review of 
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies, communication 
(including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care professional(s), 
family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in 
patient's care, integration of new information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical 
therapy, within a calendar month; 30 minutes or more 


CPT 99381 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; infant (age younger than 1 
year) 
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CPT 99382 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; early childhood (age 1 
through 4 years)  


CPT 99383 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; late childhood (age 5 
through 11 years) 


CPT 99384 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; adolescent (age 12 
through 17 years) 


CPT 99385 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 18-39 years 


CPT 99386 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 40-64 years 


CPT 99387 Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and 
gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 65 years and older 


CPT 99391 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; infant (age 
younger than 1 year)  


CPT 99392 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; early childhood 
(age 1 through 4 years) 


CPT 99393 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; late childhood (age 
5 through 11 years) 


CPT 99394 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; adolescent (age 12 
through 17 years) 


CPT 99395 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 18-39 years 


CPT 99396 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient;  40-64 years  


CPT 99397 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an 
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction 
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 65 years and older 


CPT 99401 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual 
(separate procedure); approximately 15 minutes 
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CPT 99402 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual 
(separate procedure); approximately 30 minutes 


CPT 99403 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual 
(separate procedure); approximately 45 minutes  


CPT 99404 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual 
(separate procedure); approximately 60 minutes 


CPT 99406 Smoking and tobacco use cessation counseling visit; intermediate, greater than 3 minutes up to 10 minutes 
CPT 99407 Smoking and tobacco use cessation counseling visit; intensive, greater than 10 minutes 
CPT 99408 Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured screening (eg, AUDIT, DAST), and brief 


intervention (SBI) services; 15 to 30 minutes 
CPT 99409 Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured screening (eg, AUDIT, DAST), and brief 


intervention (SBI) services; greater than 30 minutes 
CPT 99411 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to individuals in a 


group setting (separate procedure); approximately 30 minutes  
CPT 99412 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to individuals in a 


group setting (separate procedure); approximately 60 minutes  
CPT 99415 Prolonged clinical staff service (the service beyond the typical service time) during an evaluation and 


management service in the office or outpatient setting, direct patient contact with physician supervision; 
first hour (List separately in addition to code for outpatient Evaluation and Management service) 


CPT 99416 Prolonged clinical staff service (the service beyond the typical service time) during an evaluation and 
management service in the office or outpatient setting, direct patient contact with physician supervision; 
each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for prolonged service) 


CPT 99421 Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative 
time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes 


CPT 99422 Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative 
time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes 


CPT 99423 Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative 
time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes 


CPT 99441 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional 
who may report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient, parent, or 
guardian not originating from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an 
E/M service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-10 minutes of 
medical discussion 


CPT 99442 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional 
who may report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient, parent, or 
guardian not originating from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an 
E/M service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 11-20 minutes of 
medical discussion 


CPT 99443 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional 
who may report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient, parent, or 
guardian not originating from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an 
E/M service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 21-30 minutes of 
medical discussion 


CPT 99446 Interprofessional telephone/Internet assessment and management service provided by a consultative 
physician including a verbal and written report to the patient's treating/requesting physician or other 
qualified health care professional; 5-10 minutes of medical consultative discussion and review 
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CPT 99447 Interprofessional telephone/Internet assessment and management service provided by a consultative 
physician including a verbal and written report to the patient's treating/requesting physician or other 
qualified health care professional; 11-20 minutes of medical consultative discussion and review 


CPT 99448 Interprofessional telephone/Internet assessment and management service provided by a consultative 
physician including a verbal and written report to the patient's treating/requesting physician or other 
qualified health care professional; 21-30 minutes of medical consultative discussion and review 


CPT 99449 Interprofessional telephone/Internet assessment and management service provided by a consultative 
physician including a verbal and written report to the patient's treating/requesting physician or other 
qualified health care professional; 31 minutes or more of medical consultative discussion and review 


CPT 99468 Initial inpatient neonatal critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill neonate, 
28 days of age or younger 


CPT 99469 Subsequent inpatient neonatal critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill 
neonate, 28 days of age or younger 


CPT 99471 Initial inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or 
young child, 29 days through 24 months of age 


CPT 99472 Subsequent inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill 
infant or young child, 29 days through 24 months of age 


CPT 99473 Self-measured blood pressure using a device validated for clinical accuracy; patient education/training and 
device calibration 


CPT 99475 Initial inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or 
young child, 2 through 5 years of age 


CPT 99476 Subsequent inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill 
infant or young child, 2 through 5 years of age 


CPT 99477 Initial hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the neonate, 28 days of age or younger, 
who requires intensive observation, frequent interventions, and other intensive care services 


CPT 99478 Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering very low birth 
weight infant (present body weight less than 1500 grams) 


CPT 99479 Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering low birth weight 
infant (present body weight of 1500-2500 grams) 


CPT 99480 Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering infant (present 
body weight of 2501-5000 grams) 


CPT 99483 Assessment of and care planning for a patient with cognitive impairment, requiring an independent 
historian, in the office or other outpatient, home or domiciliary or rest home, with all of the following 
required elements: Cognition-focused evaluation including a pertinent history and examination; Medical 
decision making of moderate or high complexity; Functional assessment (eg, basic and instrumental 
activities of daily living), including decision-making capacity; Use of standardized instruments for staging of 
dementia (eg, functional assessment staging test [FAST], clinical dementia rating [CDR]); Medication 
reconciliation and review for high-risk medications; Evaluation for neuropsychiatric and behavioral 
symptoms, including depression, including use of standardized screening instrument(s); Evaluation of safety 
(eg, home), including motor vehicle operation; Identification of caregiver(s), caregiver knowledge, caregiver 
needs, social supports, and the willingness of caregiver to take on caregiving tasks; Development, updating 
or revision, or review of an Advance Care Plan; Creation of a written care plan, including initial plans to 
address any neuropsychiatric symptoms, neuro-cognitive symptoms, functional limitations, and referral to 
community resources as needed (eg, rehabilitation services, adult day programs, support groups) shared 
with the patient and/or caregiver with initial education and support. Typically, 50 minutes are spent face-to-
face with the patient and/or family or caregiver. 
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CPT 99484 Care management services for behavioral health conditions, at least 20 minutes of clinical staff time, 
directed by a physician or other qualified health care professional, per calendar month, with the following 
required elements: initial assessment or follow-up monitoring, including the use of applicable validated 
rating scales; behavioral health care planning in relation to behavioral/psychiatric health problems, including 
revision for patients who are not progressing or whose status changes; facilitating and coordinating 
treatment such as psychotherapy, pharmacotherapy, counseling and/or psychiatric consultation; and 
continuity of care with a designated member of the care team. 


CPT 99487 Complex chronic care management services, with the following required elements: multiple (two or more) 
chronic conditions expected to last at least 12 months, or until the death of the patient, chronic conditions 
place the patient at significant risk of death, acute exacerbation/decompensation, or functional decline, 
establishment or substantial revision of a comprehensive care plan, moderate or high complexity medical 
decision making; 60 minutes of clinical staff time directed by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional, per calendar month  


CPT 99489 Complex chronic care management services, with the following required elements: multiple (two or more) 
chronic conditions expected to last at least 12 months, or until the death of the patient, chronic conditions 
place the patient at significant risk of death, acute exacerbation/decompensation, or functional decline, 
establishment or substantial revision of a comprehensive care plan, moderate or high complexity medical 
decision making; each additional 30 minutes of clinical staff time directed by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional, per calendar month (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)  


CPT 99490 Chronic care management services, at least 20 minutes of clinical staff time directed by a physician or other 
qualified health care professional, per calendar month, with the following required elements: multiple (two 
or more) chronic conditions expected to last at least 12 months, or until the death of the patient; chronic 
conditions place the patient at significant risk of death, acute exacerbation/decompensation, or functional 
decline; comprehensive care plan established, implemented, revised, or monitored.  


CPT 99491 Chronic care management services, provided personally by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional, at least 30 minutes of physician or other qualified health care professional time, per calendar 
month, with the following required elements: multiple (two or more) chronic conditions expected to last at 
least 12 months, or until the death of the patient; chronic conditions place the patient at significant risk of 
death, acute exacerbation/decompensation, or functional decline; comprehensive care plan established, 
implemented, revised, or monitored  


CPT 99492 Initial psychiatric collaborative care management, first 70 minutes in the first calendar month of behavioral 
health care manager activities, in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and directed by the treating 
physician or other qualified health care professional, with the following required elements: outreach to and 
engagement in treatment of a patient directed by the treating physician or other qualified health care 
professional; initial assessment of the patient, including administration of validated rating scales, with the 
development of an individualized treatment plan; review by the psychiatric consultant with modifications of 
the plan if recommended; entering patient in a registry and tracking patient follow-up and progress using 
the registry, with appropriate documentation, and participation in weekly caseload consultation with the 
psychiatric consultant; and provision of brief interventions using evidence-based techniques such as 
behavioral activation, motivational interviewing, and other focused treatment strategies. 
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CPT 99493 Subsequent psychiatric collaborative care management, first 60 minutes in a subsequent month of 
behavioral health care manager activities, in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and directed by the 
treating physician or other qualified health care professional, with the following required elements: tracking 
patient follow-up and progress using the registry, with appropriate documentation; participation in weekly 
caseload consultation with the psychiatric consultant; ongoing collaboration with and coordination of the 
patient's mental health care with the treating physician or other qualified health care professional and any 
other treating mental health providers; additional review of progress and recommendations for changes in 
treatment, as indicated, including medications, based on recommendations provided by the psychiatric 
consultant; provision of brief interventions using evidence-based techniques such as behavioral activation, 
motivational interviewing, and other focused treatment strategies; monitoring of patient outcomes using 
validated rating scales; and relapse prevention planning with patients as they achieve remission of 
symptoms and/or other treatment goals and are prepared for discharge from active treatment. 


CPT 99494 Initial or subsequent psychiatric collaborative care management, each additional 30 minutes in a calendar 
month of behavioral health care manager activities, in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and 
directed by the treating physician or other qualified health care professional (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure) 


CPT 99495 Transitional Care Management Services with the following required elements: Communication (direct 
contact, telephone, electronic) with the patient and/or caregiver within 2 business days of discharge Medical 
decision making of at least moderate complexity during the service period Face-to-face visit, within 14 
calendar days of discharge 


CPT 99496 Transitional Care Management Services with the following required elements: Communication (direct 
contact, telephone, electronic) with the patient and/or caregiver within 2 business days of discharge Medical 
decision making of high complexity during the service period Face-to-face visit, within 7 calendar days of 
discharge 


CPT 99497 Advance care planning including the explanation and discussion of advance directives such as standard 
forms (with completion of such forms, when performed), by the physician or other qualified health care 
professional; first 30 minutes, face-to-face with the patient, family member(s), and/or surrogate 


CPT 99498 Advance care planning including the explanation and discussion of advance directives such as standard 
forms (with completion of such forms, when performed), by the physician or other qualified health care 
professional; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 


CPT 0362T Behavior identification supporting assessment, each 15 minutes of technicians' time face-to-face with a 
patient, requiring the following components: administration by the physician or other qualified health care 
professional who is on site; with the assistance of two or more technicians; for a patient who exhibits 
destructive behavior; completion in an environment that is customized to the patient's behavior 


CPT 0373T Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification, each 15 minutes of technicians' time face-to-face 
with a patient, requiring the following components: administration by the physician or other qualified health 
care professional who is on site; with the assistance of two or more technicians; for a patient who exhibits 
destructive behavior; completion in an environment that is customized to the patient's behavior 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0108 Diabetes outpatient self-management training services, individual, per 30 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0109 Diabetes outpatient self-management training services, group session (2 or more), per 30 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0248 Demonstration, prior to initiation of home INR monitoring, for patient with either mechanical heart valve(s), 
chronic atrial fibrillation, or venous thromboembolism who meets Medicare coverage criteria, under the 
direction of a physician; includes: face-to-face demonstration of use and care of the INR monitor, obtaining 
at least one blood sample, provision of instructions for reporting home INR test results, and documentation 
of patient's ability to perform testing and report results  
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HCPCS 
Level II 


G0270 Medical nutrition therapy; reassessment and subsequent intervention(s) following second referral in same 
year for change in diagnosis, medical condition or treatment regimen (including additional hours needed for 
renal disease), individual, face-to-face with the patient, each 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0296 Counseling visit to discuss need for lung cancer screening using low dose CT scan (LDCT) (service is for 
eligibility determination and shared decision making) 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0396 Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured assessment (e.g., AUDIT, DAST), and brief 
intervention 15 to 30 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0397 Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured assessment (e.g., AUDIT, DAST), and 
intervention, greater than 30 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0406 Follow-up inpatient consultation, limited, physicians typically spend 15 minutes communicating with the 
patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0407 Follow-up inpatient consultation, intermediate, physicians typically spend 25 minutes communicating with 
the patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0408 Follow-up inpatient consultation, complex, physicians typically spend 35 minutes communicating with the 
patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0410 Group psychotherapy other than of a multiple-family group, in a partial hospitalization setting, 
approximately 45 to 50 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0420 Face-to-face educational services related to the care of chronic kidney disease; individual, per session, per 
one hour 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0421 Face-to-face educational services related to the care of chronic kidney disease; group, per session, per one 
hour 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0422  Intensive cardiac rehabilitation; with or without continuous ECG monitoring with exercise, per session 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0423 Intensive cardiac rehabilitation; with or without continuous ECG monitoring; without exercise, per session  


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0424 Pulmonary rehabilitation, including exercise (includes monitoring), 1 hour, per session, up to two sessions 
per day  


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0425 Telehealth consultation, emergency department or initial inpatient, typically 30 minutes communicating 
with the patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0426 Telehealth consultation, emergency department or initial inpatient, typically 50 minutes communicating 
with the patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0427 Telehealth consultation, emergency department or initial inpatient, typically 70 minutes or more 
communicating with the patient via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0438 Annual wellness visit; includes a personalized prevention plan of service (pps), initial visit 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0439 Annual wellness visit, includes a personalized prevention plan of service (pps), subsequent visit 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0442 Annual alcohol misuse screening, 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0443 Brief face-to-face behavioral counseling for alcohol misuse, 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0444 Annual depression screening, 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0445 Semiannual high intensity behavioral counseling to prevent STIs, individual, face-to-face, includes education 
skills training & guidance on how to change sexual behavior 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0446 Annual, face-to-face intensive behavioral therapy for cardiovascular disease, individual, 15 minutes 
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HCPCS 
Level II 


G0447 Face-to-face behavioral counseling for obesity, 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0459 Inpatient telehealth pharmacologic management, including prescription, use, and review of medication with 
no more than minimal medical psychotherapy 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0506 Comprehensive assessment of and care planning for patients requiring chronic care management services 
(list separately in addition to primary monthly care management service) 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0508 Telehealth consultation, critical care, initial , physicians typically spend 60 minutes communicating with the 
patient and providers via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0509 Telehealth consultation, critical care, subsequent, physicians typically spend 50 minutes communicating with 
the patient and providers via telehealth 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0513 Prolonged preventive service(s) (beyond the typical service time of the primary procedure), in the office or 
other outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the usual service; first 30 minutes (list 
separately in addition to code for preventive service) 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G0514 Prolonged preventive service(s) (beyond the typical service time of the primary procedure), in the office or 
other outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the usual service; each additional 30 
minutes (list separately in addition to code G0513 for additional 30 minutes of preventive service) 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2010 Remote evaluation of recorded video and/or images submitted by an established patient (e.g., store and 
forward), including interpretation with follow-up with the patient within 24 business hours, not originating 
from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M service or procedure 
within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2011 Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured assessment (e.g., audit, dast), and brief 
intervention, 5-14 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2012 Brief communication technology-based service, e.g., virtual check-in, by a physician or other qualified health 
care professional who can report evaluation and management services, provided to an established patient, 
not originating from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M service 
or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-10 minutes of medical discussion 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2058 Chronic care management services, each additional 20 minutes of clinical staff time directed by a physician 
or other qualified health care professional, per calendar month (list separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure). (Do not report G2058 for care management services of less than 20 minutes additional 
to the first 20 minutes of chronic care management services during a calendar month.) (Use G2058 in 
conjunction with 99490.) (Do not report 99490, G2058 in the same calendar month as 99487, 99489, 99491.)  


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2061 Qualified nonphysician healthcare professional online assessment, for an established patient, for up to seven 
days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2062 Qualified nonphysician healthcare professional online assessment service, for an established patient, for up 
to seven days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2063 Qualified nonphysician qualified healthcare professional assessment service, for an established patient, for 
up to seven days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2064 Comprehensive care management services for a single high risk disease, e.g., principal care management, at 
least 30 minutes of physician or other qualified health care professional time per calendar month with the 
following elements: one complex chronic condition lasting at least 3 months, which is the focus of the care 
plan, the condition is of sufficient severity to place patient at risk of hospitalization or have been the cause 
of a recent hospitalization, the condition requires development or revision of disease specific care plan, the 
condition requires frequent adjustments in the medication regimen, and/or the management of the 
condition is unusually complex due to comorbidities  
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HCPCS 
Level II 


G2065 Comprehensive care management for a single high risk disease services, e.g., principal care management, at 
least 30 minutes of clinical staff time directed by a physician or other qualified health care professional, per 
calendar month with the following elements: one complex chronic condition lasting at least 3 months, which 
is the focus of the care plan, the condition is of sufficient severity to place patient at risk of hospitalization or 
have been cause of a recent hospitalization, the condition requires development or revision of disease-
specific care plan, the condition requires frequent adjustments in the medication regimen, and/or the 
management of the condition is unusually complex due to comorbidities  


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2077 Periodic assessment; assessing periodically by qualified personnel to determine the most appropriate 
combination of services and treatment (provision of the services by a Medicare-enrolled opioid treatment 
program); list separately in addition to code for primary procedure  


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2080 Each additional 30 minutes of counseling in a week of medication assisted treatment, (provision of the 
services by a Medicare-enrolled opioid treatment program); list separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2086 Office-based treatment for opioid use disorder, including development of the treatment plan, care 
coordination, individual therapy and group therapy and counseling; at least 70 minutes in the first calendar 
month 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2087 Office-based treatment for opioid use disorder, including care coordination, individual therapy and group 
therapy and counseling; at least 60 minutes in a subsequent calendar month 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2088 Office-based treatment for opioid use disorder, including care coordination, individual therapy and group 
therapy and counseling; each additional 30 minutes beyond the first 120 minutes (list separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure) 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2211 Visit complexity inherent to evaluation and management associated with medical care services that serve as 
the continuing focal point for all needed health care services and/or with medical care services that are part 
of ongoing care related to a patient’s single, serious condition or a complex condition. 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2212 Prolonged office or other outpatient evaluation and management service(s) beyond the maximum required 
time of the primary procedure which has been selected using total time on the date of the primary service; 
each additional 15 minutes by the physician or qualified healthcare professional, with or without direct 
patient contact 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2250 Remote assessment of recorded video and/or images submitted by an established patient (e.g., store and 
forward), including interpretation with follow-up with the patient within 24 business hours, not originating 
from a related service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to a service or procedure within the 
next 24 hours or soonest available appointment 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2251 Brief communication technology-based service, e.g. virtual check-in, by a qualified health care professional 
who cannot report evaluation and management services, provided to an established patient, not originating 
from a related service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to a service or procedure within the 
next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-10 minutes of clinical discussion 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G2252 Brief communication technology-based service, e.g. virtual check-in, by a physician or other qualified health 
care professional who can report evaluation and management services, provided to an established patient, 
not originating from a related e/m service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an e/m service 
or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 11-20 minutes of medical 
discussion 


HCPCS 
Level II 


G9685 Evaluation and management of a beneficiary's acute change in condition in a nursing facility 


HCPCS 
Level II 


H0031 Mental health assessment, by nonphysician 


HCPCS 
Level II 


H0032 Mental health service plan development by nonphysician 
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HCPCS 
Level II 


H2012 Behavioral health day treatment, per hour 


HCPCS 
Level II 


H2019 Therapeutic behavioral services, per 15 minutes 


HCPCS 
Level II 


S0320 Telephone calls by a registered nurse to a disease management program member for monitoring purposes; 
per month 


HCPCS 
Level II 


S9152 Speech therapy, re-evaluation 
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Subject: COVID-19 Related Coding 
Application: Medicare Advantage, Commercial and Medicaid 
Products 
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Page 1 of 10 


Disclaimer: The intended audience of this medical claims payment policy is health care providers who treat Humana members. This policy is made available to 
provide information on certain Humana claims payment policies. This policy is a guideline only and does not constitute medical advice, guarantee of payment, plan 
pre-authorization, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. This policy does not govern whether a procedure is covered under a specific member plan or policy, 
nor is it intended to address every claim situation. Claims may be affected by other factors, such as: state and federal laws and regulations, provider contract 
terms, and our professional judgment. This policy is subject to change or termination by Humana. Humana has full and final discretionary authority for its 
interpretation and application. No part of this policy may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without express written permission from Humana. When printed, this version becomes uncontrolled. For the 
most current information, always refer to the following website: Humana.com/ClaimPaymentPolicies 


 
Overview 
The 2019 novel coronavirus, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), causes the disease known as 
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).  
 
This policy outlines Humana’s billing expectations for COVID-19 related claims.  
 
 
Medicare Advantage, Commercial and Medicaid Coding Policy 
• COVID-19 Related Diagnosis Coding 
• COVID-19 Vaccine Coding 
• Modifier CS: Items and Services Related to COVID-19 Diagnostic Testing 
• COVID-19 Diagnostic Test Coding 
• Condition Code 51: Separate Reimbursement for Preadmission COVID-19 Diagnostic Testing 
• COVID-19 Diagnostic Test Specimen Collection Coding 
• COVID-19 Treatment Coding 
• Additional Coding for Hospital Inpatient Claims 
• Coding Related to COVID-19 PHE Waivers 
Definitions of Italicized Terms 
References 
General Humana Resources



https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982fc6a87

https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982d3d342
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Medicare Advantage, Commercial and Medicaid Coding Policy  
In addition to the policy, claims payments are subject to other plan requirements for the processing and payment of claims, including, but not limited to, 
requirements of medical necessity and reasonableness and applicable referral or authorization requirements. 
 
The following policy applies only to services rendered during the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE). This guidance will not 
necessarily apply beyond the PHE.  
 
This guidance is based on these documents published as of December 23, 2020: International Classification of Diseases, 10th 
Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM), International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Procedure Coding System (ICD-
10-PCS), Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) Level II and Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) code sets; 
related Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) statements and related Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) 
statements. This guidance is subject to change, without notice, as further relevant information is published, and is subject to later 
Humana policy determinations. 
 
In response to the COVID-19 PHE, Humana is reimbursing some covered COVID-19 related services without any member cost-
sharing that would have otherwise applied. See Humana's provider COVID-19 website for the most current information on 
applicable member cost-sharing waivers. To enable such claims processing, Humana strongly recommends that a provider submit 
a claim as outlined in this policy. If a provider has already submitted a claim to Humana, before the original publication of this 
policy on July 30, 2020, for a COVID-19 related service without the coding as outlined in this policy, it is not necessary to submit a 
corrected claim; Humana will apply waivers as stated in this policy to such claims. 
 
Some COVID-19 related services are being covered by government authorities (for example, COVID-19 vaccine and administration 
provided to Medicare Advantage enrollees through December 31, 2021) or are being supplied by government authorities to 
providers at no charge (for example, initial supplies of monoclonal antibodies for infusion of all patients). It is not necessary for 
the provider to submit to Humana a charge for such a service. 
 
Note: For Humana Medicaid plans, if state Medicaid agency guidance differs from the coding information below, follow the 
relevant state Medicaid agency guidance instead. 
 
COVID-19 Related Diagnosis Coding 
Providers must follow any applicable ICD-10-CM guidelines established by the CDC when reporting COVID-19 related diagnosis 
codes. 
 
• For dates of service prior to April 1, 2020: 


- Report the appropriate diagnosis code combination outlined in the CDC interim guidance (February 20, 2020) for a claim 
if a COVID-19 diagnosis is confirmed; or 


- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z03.818 for a claim if there is a concern about a possible exposure to COVID-19, but 
this is ruled out after evaluation; or 


- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z20.828 for a claim if a COVID-19 exposure or diagnosis is suspected but not yet 
confirmed or ruled out. 


• For dates of service from April 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020: 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code U07.1 for a claim if a COVID-19 diagnosis is confirmed; or 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z03.818 for a claim if there is a concern about a possible exposure to COVID-19, but 


this is ruled out after evaluation; or 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z20.828 for a claim if a COVID-19 exposure or diagnosis is suspected but not yet 


confirmed or ruled out; or 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z11.59 for a claim if there is a screening for COVID-19 when there is no known 


exposure or symptoms, and the test results are either unknown or negative. 
 



https://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advice-coronavirus-feb-20-2020.pdf
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• For dates of service beginning October 1, 2020: 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code U07.1 for a claim if a COVID-19 diagnosis is confirmed; or 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z86.19 for a claim if the patient has a history of COVID-19; or 
- Report the appropriate diagnosis code or code combinations outlined in the CDC Fiscal Year 2021 guidelines (October 1, 


2020) for all other COVID-19 related diagnosis codes. 
• For dates of service beginning January 1, 2021: 


- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code U07.1 for a claim if a COVID-19 diagnosis is confirmed; or 
- Report ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z86.16 for a claim if the patient has a history of COVID-19; or 
- Report the appropriate diagnosis code or code combinations outlined in the updated CDC Fiscal Year 2021 guidelines 


(January 1, 2021) for all other COVID-19 related diagnosis codes. 
 
Some combinations of diagnosis codes and procedure codes might not be sufficient to indicate that services were COVID-19 
related. For example, because ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z11.59 is not specific to COVID-19, the simple claim coding combination 
of only ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z11.59 and only a charge for an office visit evaluation and management procedure code would 
not clearly indicate that the service was related to COVID-19 diagnostic testing. In such a situation, follow the modifier CS 
guidance below to indicate that the service was related to COVID-19 diagnostic testing. 
 
Note: When ICD-10-CM diagnosis code U07.1 meets the definition of the principal diagnosis, report it in the first position, unless 
directed otherwise by CDC guidelines (April 1, 2020). 
 
COVID-19 Vaccine Coding 
Charges for the SARS-CoV-2 vaccine product and its administration must be submitted according to the CPT standards established 
by the American Medical Association (AMA). Providers should report the vaccine product code and administration code 
appropriate for the manufacturer-specific vaccine and dose administered. 
 


Manufacturer Vaccine product code Administration code 


Pfizer 91300 First dose: 0001A 
Second dose: 0002A 


Moderna 91301 First dose: 0011A 
Second dose: 0012A 


AstraZeneca 91302 First dose: 0021A 
Second dose: 0022A 


 
For further guidance on Humana’s billing expectations and reimbursement for COVID-19 vaccine claims, refer to Humana’s 
COVID-19 Vaccine claims payment policy. 
 
Modifier CS: Items and Services Related to COVID-19 Diagnostic Testing 
Humana must receive charges for items and services that relate to the furnishing or administration of a COVID-19 diagnostic test 
or to the evaluation of the patient to determine the need for that test with data that clearly indicates that they were related to 
COVID-19 diagnostic testing. In many situations, other data on a claim would provide that indication; however, in some situations, 
the only data that would clearly indicate that a service is related to COVID-19 diagnostic testing would be modifier CS. Therefore, 
a charge must be submitted with modifier CS for an item or service that: 
• Results in an order for, or administration of, a COVID-19 diagnostic test; and 
• Is related to either: 


- Furnishing or administering a COVID-19 diagnostic test; or  
- The evaluation of an individual in order to determine the need for a COVID-19 diagnostic test. 


 
COVID-19 Diagnostic Test Coding 
A charge for a COVID-19 diagnostic test must be submitted as outlined below. When selecting a procedure code that is available 
for the applicable date of service, a provider must use the most specific procedure code that describes the test performed. Only 



https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/10cmguidelines-FY2021.pdf

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/10cmguidelines-FY2021.pdf

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10cmguidelines-FY2021-COVID-update-January-2021-508.pdf

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10cmguidelines-FY2021-COVID-update-January-2021-508.pdf

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/COVID-19-guidelines-final.pdf

https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982fc6a87

https://dctm.humana.com/Mentor/Web/v.aspx?chronicleID=0900092982fc6a87
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one procedure code should be billed for each service; do not report both an applicable HCPCS code and CPT code when only one 
COVID-19 diagnostic test was provided. 
 
Molecular testing 
The following procedure codes are available for COVID-19 molecular testing. HCPCS code U0001 is not appropriate for reporting a 
COVID-19 diagnostic test other than the CDC-developed test kit. HCPCS code U0005 is only reported in conjunction with either 
HCPCS code U0003 or U0004. All applicable requirements CMS has established for the billing of HCPCS code U0005 must be met. 
 


For dates of service The following HCPCS and CPT codes are available for molecular testing 
Feb 4 – March 12, 2020 U0001, U0002 
March 13 – April 13, 
2020 


U0001, U0002, 87635 


April 14 – May 19, 2020 U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004 
May 20 – June 24, 2020 U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004, 0202U 
June 25 – Aug 9, 2020 U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004, 0202U, 0223U 
Aug 10 – Oct 5, 2020 U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004, 0202U, 0223U, 0225U 


Oct 6 – Dec 31, 2020 U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004, 0202U, 0223U, 0225U, 87636, 87637, 0240U, 
0241U 


Jan 1, 2021 and later U0001, U0002, 87635, U0003, U0004, 0202U, 0223U, 0225U, 87636, 87637, 0240U, 
0241U, U0005 


 
Antibody testing 
The following procedure codes are available for COVID-19 antibody testing. 
 


For dates of service The following HCPCS and CPT codes are available for antibody testing 
Feb 4 – April 9, 2020 U0002 
April 10 – June 25, 2020 86328, 86769 
June 25 – Aug 9, 2020 86328, 86769, 0224U 
Aug 10 – Sept 7, 2020 86328, 86769, 0224U, 86408, 86409, 0226U 
Sept 8, 2020 – current 86328, 86769, 0224U, 86408, 86409, 0226U, 86413 


 
Antigen testing 
The following procedure codes are available for COVID-19 antigen testing. 
 


For dates of service The following HCPCS and CPT codes are available for antigen testing 
Feb 4 – June 24, 2020 U0002 
June 25 – Oct 5, 2020 87426 
Oct 6 – Nov 9, 2020 87426, 87811 
Nov 10, 2020 – current 87426, 87811, 87428 


 
Condition Code 51: Separate Reimbursement for Preadmission COVID-19 Diagnostic Testing  
Many facilities are required to conduct COVID-19 screening of a patient before being admitted as a hospital inpatient. Due to the 
additional expense of screening patients for COVID-19, Humana is allowing separate reimbursement for medically necessary 
preadmission COVID-19 diagnostic testing that might not normally be reimbursed separately. To enable that claims processing 
and, when appropriate, to facilitate waiving of member cost-sharing, the preadmission COVID-19 diagnostic test must be billed on 
an institutional claim, using the appropriate type of bill (TOB) code (13x or 85x) with condition code 51. Other services related to 
the inpatient admission must be submitted as they would normally be submitted. For example, other preadmission services 
related to the inpatient admission that would normally be included on the inpatient claim must be submitted on that inpatient 
claim; those services must not be included on the TOB code (13x or 85x) claim that is submitted with condition code 51.  
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COVID-19 Diagnostic Test Specimen Collection Coding 
A charge for collecting a COVID-19 diagnostic test specimen must be submitted as follows: 
 
• If the clinical staff at a physician or nonphysician practitioner’s office collected the specimen incident to their professional 


services, report CPT code 99211 for a new or established patient if no other charges are billed for the encounter. 
• If the clinical staff at a hospital outpatient department collected the specimen:  


- For dates of service prior to March 1, 2020, report the most appropriate specimen collection code available for the date 
of service on CMS’s Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS). 


- For dates of service beginning March 1, 2020, report the new HCPCS code C9803 for collection of a COVID-19 diagnostic 
test specimen. 


• If the staff from an independent laboratory collected the specimen from a homebound or nonhospital inpatient: 
- For dates of service prior to March 1, 2020, report the most appropriate specimen collection code available for the date 


of service on CMS’s Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS).  
- For dates of service beginning March 1, 2020: 


 Report the new HCPCS code G2024 if the patient is in a skilled nursing facility or the collection is being taken on 
behalf of a home health agency. 


 Report the new HCPCS code G2023 for a situation not described in the code description for HCPCS code G2024. 
 
COVID-19 Treatment Coding 
Charges for monoclonal antibody COVID-19 treatment must be submitted as outlined below. 
 


Manufacturer Monoclonal antibody product code Infusion code 
Eli Lilly Q0239 M0239 


Regeneron Q0243 M0243 
 
Additional Coding for Hospital Inpatient Claims 
In response to the COVID-19 PHE, CMS created new ICD-10-PCS procedure codes for hospitals to report on inpatient claims when 
they provide certain COVID-19 treatments or the COVID-19 vaccine to their patients. A hospital inpatient claim for any applicable 
service must be submitted using the appropriate ICD-10-PCS procedure code from the following table. 
 


For dates of service The following ICD-10-PCS procedure codes are available for COVID-19 services 


Aug 1 – Dec 31, 2020 XW013F5, XW033E5, XW033F5, XW033G5, XW033H5, XW043E5, XW043F5, XW043G5, 
XW043H5, XW0DXF5, XW13325, XW14325 


Jan 1, 2021 and later 


XW013F5, XW033E5, XW033F5, XW033G5, XW033H5, XW043E5, XW043F5, XW043G5, 
XW043H5, XW0DXF5, XW13325, XW14325, XW013H6, XW013K6, XW013S6, XW013T6, 
XW013U6, XW023S6, XW023T6, XW023U6, XW033E6, XW033F6, XW033G6, XW033H6, 
XW033L6, XW043E6, XW043F6, XW043G6, XW043H6, XW043L6, XW0DXM6, XW0G7M6, 
XW0H7M6 


 
Coding Related to COVID-19 PHE Waivers  
Humana strongly encourages a provider report condition code DR or modifier CR, as applicable, according to CMS guidance 
(November 9, 2020), on a claim that is subject to one of the formal waivers issued by CMS in response to the COVID-19 PHE. 
 


Definitions of Italicized Terms 
• Condition code 51: Provider attestation of that services billed are unrelated outpatient non-diagnostic services which should 


not be bundled into the inpatient hospital claim 
• Condition code DR: Disaster related 
• COVID-19 diagnostic test(ing): A laboratory test to determine whether a patient has contracted the SARS-CoV-2 virus or 


whether a patient has developed COVID-19 



https://www.cms.gov/files/document/se20011.pdf

https://www.cms.gov/files/document/se20011.pdf
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• CPT code 0001A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, 
diluent reconstituted; first dose 


• CPT code 0002A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, 
diluent reconstituted; second dose 


• CPT code 0011A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage; 
first dose 


• CPT code 0012A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage; 
second dose 


• CPT code 0021A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, DNA, spike protein, chimpanzee adenovirus Oxford 1 (ChAdOx1) 
vector, preservative free, 5x10 viral particles/0.5mL dosage; first dose 


• CPT code 0022A: Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, DNA, spike protein, chimpanzee adenovirus Oxford 1 (ChAdOx1) 
vector, preservative free, 5x10 viral particles/0.5mL dosage; second dose 


• CPT code 0202U: Infectious disease (bacterial or viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific nucleic acid (DNA or 
RNA), 22 targets including severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), qualitative RT-PCR, 
nasopharyngeal swab, each pathogen reported as detected or not detected 


• CPT code 0223U: Infectious disease (bacterial or viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific nucleic acid (DNA or 
RNA), 22 targets including severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), qualitative RT-PCR, 
nasopharyngeal swab, each pathogen reported as detected or not detected 


• CPT code 0224U: Antibody, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), 
includes titer(s), when performed 


• CPT code 0225U: Infectious disease (bacterial or viral respiratory tract infection) pathogen-specific DNA and RNA, 21 targets, 
including severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), amplified probe technique, including multiplex 
reverse transcription for RNA targets, each analyte reported as detected or not detected 


• CPT code 0226U: Surrogate viral neutralization test (sVNT), severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), ELISA, plasma, serum 


• CPT code 0240U: Infectious disease (viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific RNA, 3 targets (severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 [SARS-CoV-2], influenza A, influenza B), upper respiratory specimen, each pathogen 
reported as detected or not detected 


• CPT code 0241U: Infectious disease (viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific RNA, 4 targets (severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 [SARS-CoV-2], influenza A, influenza B, respiratory syncytial virus [RSV]), upper 
respiratory specimen, each pathogen reported as detected or not detected 


• CPT code 86328: Immunoassay for infectious agent antibody(ies), qualitative or semiquantitative, single step method (eg, 
reagent strip); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) 


• CPT code 86408: Neutralizing antibody, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease 
[COVID-19]); screen 


• CPT code 86409: Neutralizing antibody, severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease 
[COVID-19]); titer 


• CPT code 86413: Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) antibody, 
quantitative 


• CPT code 86769: Antibody; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) 
• CPT code 87426: Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique, (eg, enzyme immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-


linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], immunochemiluminometric assay [IMCA]) qualitative or semiquantitative, multiple-step 
method; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus (eg, SARS-CoV, SARS-CoV-2 [COVID-19]) 
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• CPT code 87428: Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique, (eg, enzyme immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-
linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], fluorescence immunoassay [FIA], immunochemiluminometric assay [IMCA]) qualitative 
or semiquantitative; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus (eg, SARS-CoV, SARS-CoV-2 [COVID-19]) and influenza 
virus types A and B 


• CPT code 87635: Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), amplified probe technique 


• CPT code 87636: Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) and influenza virus types A and B, multiplex amplified probe technique 


• CPT code 87637: Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), influenza virus types A and B, and respiratory syncytial virus, multiplex 
amplified probe technique 


• CPT code 87811: Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay with direct optical (ie, visual) observation; severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) 


• CPT code 91300: Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, 
mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, diluent reconstituted, for intramuscular use 


• CPT code 91301: Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, 
mRNA-LNP, spike protein, preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage, for intramuscular use 


• CPT code 91302: Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, 
DNA, spike protein, chimpanzee adenovirus Oxford 1 (ChAdOx1) vector, preservative free, 5x10 viral particles/0.5mL dosage, 
for intramuscular use 


• CPT code 99211: Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, that may not 
require the presence of a physician or other qualified health care professional. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are 
minimal. Typically, 5 minutes are spent performing or supervising these services 


• HCPCS code C9803: Hospital outpatient clinic visit specimen collection for severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 
(sars-cov-2) (coronavirus disease [covid-19]), any specimen source 


• HCPCS code G2023: Specimen collection for severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus 
disease [COVID-19]), any specimen source 


• HCPCS code G2024: Specimen collection for severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus 
disease [COVID-19]), from an individual in a SNF or by a laboratory on behalf of a HHA, any specimen source 


• HCPCS code M0239: Intravenous infusion, bamlanivimab-xxxx, includes infusion and post administration monitoring 
• HCPCS code M0243: Intravenous infusion, casirivimab and imdevimab includes infusion and post administration monitoring 
• HCPCS code Q0239: Injection, bamlanivimab-xxxx, 700 mg 
• HCPCS code Q0243: Injection, casirivimab and imdevimab, 2400 mg 
• HCPCS code U0001: CDC 2019 Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV) real-time RT-PCR diagnostic panel 
• HCPCS code U0002: 2019-nCoV Coronavirus, SARS-CoV-2/2019-nCoV (COVID-19), any technique, multiple types or subtypes 


(includes all targets), non-CDC 
• HCPCS code U0003: Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 


2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), amplified probe technique, making use of high throughput technologies as 
described by CMS-2020-01-R 


• HCPCS code U0004: 2019-nCoV Coronavirus, SARS-CoV-2/2019-nCoV (COVID-19), any technique, multiple types or subtypes 
(includes all targets), non-CDC, making use of high throughput technologies as described by CMS-2020-01-R 


• HCPCS code U0005: Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (DNA or RNA); severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 
2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]), amplified probe technique, CDC or non-CDC, making use of high 
throughput technologies, completed within 2 calendar days from date and time of specimen collection. (List separately in 
addition to either HCPCS code U0003 or U0004) 


• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code U07.1: COVID-19 
• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z03.818: Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled out 
• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z11.59: Encounter for screening for other viral diseases 
• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z20.828: Contact with and (suspected) exposure to other viral communicable diseases 
• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z86.16: Personal history of COVID-19 
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• ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z86.19: Personal history of other infectious and parasitic diseases 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013F5: Introduction of Other New Technology Therapeutic Substance into Subcutaneous 


Tissue, Percutaneous Approach, New Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013H6: Introduction of other new technology monoclonal antibody into subcutaneous tissue, 


percutaneous approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013K6: Introduction of leronlimab monoclonal antibody into subcutaneous tissue, 


percutaneous approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013S6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine dose 1 into subcutaneous tissue, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013T6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine dose 2 into subcutaneous tissue, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW013U6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine into subcutaneous tissue, percutaneous approach, 


new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW023S6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine dose 1 into muscle, percutaneous approach, new 


technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW023T6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine dose 2 into muscle, percutaneous approach, new 


technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW023U6: Introduction of COVID-19 vaccine into muscle, percutaneous approach, new 


technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033E5: Introduction of Remdesivir Anti-infective into Peripheral Vein, Percutaneous 


Approach, New Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033E6: Introduction of etesevimab monoclonal antibody into peripheral vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033F5: Introduction of Other New Technology Therapeutic Substance into Peripheral Vein, 


Percutaneous Approach, New Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033F6: Introduction of bamlanivimab monoclonal antibody into peripheral vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033G5: Introduction of Sarilumab into Peripheral Vein, Percutaneous Approach, New 


Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033G6: Introduction of REGN-COV2 monoclonal antibody into peripheral vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033H5: Introduction of Tocilizumab into Peripheral Vein, Percutaneous Approach, New 


Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033H6: Introduction of other new technology monoclonal antibody into peripheral vein, 


percutaneous approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW033L6: Introduction of CD24Fc immunomodulator into peripheral vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043E5: Introduction of Remdesivir Anti-infective into Central Vein, Percutaneous Approach, 


New Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043E6: Introduction of etesevimab monoclonal antibody into central vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043F5: Introduction of Other New Technology Therapeutic Substance into Central Vein, 


Percutaneous Approach, New Technology Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043F6: Introduction of bamlanivimab monoclonal antibody into central vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043G5: Introduction of Sarilumab into Central Vein, Percutaneous Approach, New Technology 


Group 5 
• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043G6: Introduction of REGN-COV2 monoclonal antibody into central vein, percutaneous 


approach, new technology group 6 
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• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043H5: Introduction of Tocilizumab into Central Vein, Percutaneous Approach, New 
Technology Group 5 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043H6: Introduction of other new technology monoclonal antibody into central vein, 
percutaneous approach, new technology group 6 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW043L6: Introduction of CD24Fc immunomodulator into central vein, percutaneous approach, 
new technology group 6 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW0DXF5: Introduction of Other New Technology Therapeutic Substance into Mouth and 
Pharynx, External Approach, New Technology Group 5 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW0DXM6: Introduction of baricitinib into mouth and pharynx, external approach, new 
technology group 6 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW0G7M6: Introduction of baricitinib into upper GI, via natural or artificial opening, new 
technology group 6 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW0H7M6: Introduction of baricitinib into lower GI, via natural or artificial opening, new 
technology group 6 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW13325: Transfusion of Convalescent Plasma (Nonautologous) into Peripheral Vein, 
Percutaneous Approach, New Technology Group 5 


• ICD-10-PCS procedure code XW14325: Transfusion of Convalescent Plasma (Nonautologous) into Central Vein, Percutaneous 
Approach, New Technology Group 5 


• Member cost-sharing: Any portion of the amount allowed for a covered service that the member must pay the provider, 
including deductible, co-pay, and coinsurance 


• Modifier CR: Catastrophe/disaster related 
• Modifier CS: COVID-19 testing related svs 
• Type of bill (TOB) code 13x: A type of bill code used by a hospital to report outpatient services on a UB-04 claim form or its 


electronic equivalent 
• Type of bill (TOB) code 85x: A type of bill code used by a critical access hospital to report outpatient services on a UB-04 claim 


form or its electronic equivalent 
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General Humana Resources  
• Availity – Providers can register for access to information on a variety of topics such as eligibility, benefits, referrals, 


authorizations, claims and electronic remittances.  
• Claims processing edit notifications – Alerts of upcoming claims payment changes are posted on the first Friday of each 


month. 
• Claims resources – Providers can find information on referrals, authorizations, electronic claim submissions and more. 
• Education and news – This page can help you find clinical guidelines, educational tools, Medicare and Medicaid resources, our 


provider magazine and other resources to help you do business with us. 
• Making it easier – This page contains an educational series for providers and healthcare professionals. 
• Medical and pharmacy coverage policies – Humana publishes determinations of coverage of medical procedures, devices and 


medications for the treatment of various conditions. There may be variances in coverage among plans. 
 
Note: Links to sources outside of Humana’s control are verified at the time of publication. Please report broken links. 
 



https://www.availity.com/

https://www.humana.com/edits

https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments

https://www.humana.com/provider/news

https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/making-it-easier

http://apps.humana.com/tad/tad_new/home.aspx?type=provider

mailto:PaymentPolicyFeedback@humana.com?subject=COVID-19%20Related%20Coding
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 Care for Older Adults- Medication Review, Functional Status Assessment, Pain Screening, and Advance Care Planning 
 Comprehensive Diabetes Care- Medical Attention for Nephropathy, but only if the telehealth visit is with a nephrologist  
 Transitions of Care  
 Follow-up after Emergency Department Visit for Patients with Multiple Chronic Conditions  

• Information can be gathered from patients during a telehealth visit regarding the administration and results of prior care. Submission 
of medical records with this care documented addresses these measures:  
 Comprehensive Diabetes Care- Eye Exam and Blood Sugar Controlled  
 Breast Cancer Screening  
 Colorectal Cancer Screening  

• Risk Adjustment Information Table 
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Telehealth Services Updates from Other Payers (continued) 
Important: DVACO & MLHPP are providing the information below as a courtesy for reference only. Please consult your assigned representative from each payer 

to confirm this information or if you have clarifying questions / concerns. 
 

Payer  
Telephone 

Only 
Audio with 

Video CPT/HCPCS Codes Modifier 
POS 
Type 

Consent 
Needed 

May be 
Subject to 

Copay, 
etc. 

Policy End 
Date Miscellaneous 

AmeriHealth Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 2 Yes 

Yes 
(No for 
PCP) 

6/30/2020 
or end of 

PHE 
Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 

Auto/Workers Comp X   

99441-5-10 min w/physician or ACP 
99442-11-20 min w/physician or ACP  
99443-21-30 min w/physician or ACP 

98966-5-10 min w/NPP 
98967-11-20 min w/NPP 
98968-21-30 min w/NPP N/A 11 Yes No End of PHE 

99441-99443 billable for established 
patients only. G2012 billable for new or 
established patients. Time and consent 
should be documented. 
Cannot bill if call results in decision to see 
patient within 24 hours or call refers to 
E/M svc reported within previous 7 days. 

Auto/Workers Comp   X 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90847 
97802-97803 95 11 Yes No End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face.  
Document time for Codes 90832-90847 
and 97802-97803. 

Cigna Either is allowed 
99201-99205 
99211-99215 95 11 Yes Yes 12/31/2020 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
Cost sharing waived if COVID related but 
plan specific. Plans may opt out of waiving 
cost sharing. 

Cigna Medicare (aka 
Cigna HealthSpring) X   

99441-5-10 min w/physician or ACP 
99442-11-20 min w/physician or ACP  
99443-21-30 min w/physician or ACP 

98966-5-10 min w/NPP 
98967-11-20 min w/NPP 
98968-21-30 min w/NPP N/A 11 Yes No End of PHE 

99441-99443 billable for established 
patients only. G2012 billable for new or 
established patients. Time and consent 
should be documented. 
Cannot bill if call results in decision to see 
patient within 24 hours or call refers to 
E/M svc reported within previous 7 days. 

Cigna Medicare (aka 
Cigna HealthSpring)   X 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90847 
97802-97803 95 11 Yes No End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
Document time for Codes 90832-90847 
and 97802-97803. 
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Payer  
Telephone 

Only 
Audio with 

Video CPT/HCPCS Codes Modifier 
POS 
Type 

Consent 
Needed 

May be 
Subject to 

Copay, 
etc. 

Policy End 
Date Miscellaneous 

Freedom Blue X   

99441-5-10 min w/physician or ACP 
99442-11-20 min w/physician or ACP  
99443-21-30 min w/physician or ACP 

98966-5-10 min w/NPP 
98967-11-20 min w/NPP 
98968-21-30 min w/ NPP 

G2012 N/A 11 Yes No 12/31/2020 

99441-99443 billable for established 
patients only. G2012 billable for new or 
established patients. Time and consent 
should be documented. 
Cannot bill if call results in decision to see 
patient within 24 hours or call refers to 
E/M service reported within previous 7 
days. 

Freedom Blue   X 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90847 
97802-97803 95 11 Yes No 12/31/2020 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
Document time for Codes 90832-90847 
and 97802-97803. 

Health Partners Either is allowed 
99201-99205 
99211-99215 95 

11 or 
02 Yes Yes End of PHE 

Time MUST be documented in the 
medical record.  Cannot bill if call results 
in decision to see patient within 24 hours 
or call refer to an E/M service reported 
within previous 7 days. 

Highmark-BCBS 
OOA-BCBS Federal Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 2 Yes Yes 12/31/2020 

For established patients only. Time and 
consent should be documented. 
Cannot bill if call results in decision to see 
patient within 24 hours or call refers to 
E/M service reported within previous 7 
days. 
Applies to commercial group, individual 
and Medicare Advantage products. This 
will not apply to any self-insured employer 
group that has opted out of the cost share 
waiver. Members should contact Member 
Services (using the number on the back of 
their card) to see if this applies to their 
plan. 

IBC & IBC Medicare Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 2 Yes 

Yes 
(No for 
PCP) 

Commercial 
12/31/2020 

and 
Medicare 

until end of 
PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
For HMO patients services are capitated. 
PCP visit will not access copay, but 
specialist visit will access a copay. 

Keystone 
First/Keystone VIP X   G2012 N/A 11 Yes Yes End of PHE 

For established patients only.  Cannot bill 
if call results in decision to see patient 
within 24 hours or call refers to E/M svc 
reported within previous 7 days. For HMO 
patients services are capitated. 
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Payer  
Telephone 

Only 
Audio with 

Video CPT/HCPCS Codes Modifier 
POS 
Type 

Consent 
Needed 

May be 
Subject to 

Copay, 
etc. 

Policy End 
Date Miscellaneous 

Keystone 
First/Keystone VIP   X 99201-99215 GT 2 Yes Yes End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
For HMO patients services are capitated. 

Medical Assistance Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 N/A 11 Yes No End of PHE 

 

Multiplan Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 2 Yes 

Yes 
(No for 
PCP) End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
For HMO patients services are capitated. 
PCP visit will not access copay, but 
specialist visit will access a copay 

PA Health & Wellness Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 11 Yes No End of PHE 

*Please note: For Health Savings Account 
(HSA)-Qualified plans, IRS guidance is 
pending as to deductible application 
requirements for telehealth/telemedicine 
related services. 

Tricare X   

99441-5-10 min w/physician or ACP 
99442-11-20 min w/physician or ACP  
99443-21-30 min w/physician or ACP 

98966-5-10 min w/NPP 
98967-11-20 min w/NPP 
98968-21-30 min w/NPP                           

Tricare will NOT pay for audio only N/A 11 Yes Yes End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face.  
Document time for Codes 90832-90847 
and 97802-97803. 
Tricare will NOT pay for audio only. 
Noticed on 10/12/20 that Tricare will not 
cover audio only.  

Tricare   X 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90847 
97802-97803 GT 2 Yes Yes End of PHE   

United Healthcare 
(Medicare Advantage, 

DSNP) X   

99441-5-10 min w/physician or ACP 
99442-11-20 min w/physician or ACP  
99443-21-30 min w/physician or ACP 

98966-5-10 min w/NPP 
98967-11-20 min w/NPP 
98968-21-30 min w/NPP N/A 11 Yes No End of PHE   

United Healthcare 
(Medicare Advantage, 

DSNP)   X 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90847 
97802-97803 95 11 Yes No End of PHE   
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Payer  
Telephone 

Only 
Audio with 

Video CPT/HCPCS Codes Modifier 
POS 
Type 

Consent 
Needed 

May be 
Subject to 

Copay, 
etc. 

Policy End 
Date Miscellaneous 

United Healthcare  
(Commercial) 

Either is allowed (as of 
3/26/20) 99201-99215 95 11 Yes No 12/31/2020 

Self-funded plans can opt out of no cost 
sharing. 

UPMC X   G2012 95 2 Yes Yes End of PHE 

For established patients only. Cannot bill if 
call results in decision to see patient within 
24 hours or call refers to E/M svc reported 
within previous 7 days. For HMO patients 
services are capitated. 

UPMC   X 99201-99215 95 2 Yes Yes End of PHE 

Use Telephonic Visit Template and 
document as if visit occurred face-to-face. 
For HMO patients services are capitated. 

Commercial 
Payers/Other 
Unspecified Either is allowed 

99201-99205 
99211-99215 
90791-90792 
90832-90840 
97802-97803 95 2 Yes Yes End of PHE   
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Reference Updates  
 

https://cvshealth.com/newsroom/press-releases/cvs-health-announces-covid-19-resources-aetna-members 
https://docushare-web.apps.cf.humana.com/Marketing/docushare-app?file=3923140 
https://edit.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-telehealth-frequently-asked-questions-faqs-31720.pdf 
https://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/alertsandbulletins/2020/policy-telehealth-2020.pdf 
www.acponline.org/system/files/documents/advocacy/where_we_stand/assets/summary-interim-final-rule-cares-act.pdf 
www.aetna.com/individuals-families/member-rights-resources/covid19.html 
www.aetna.com/individuals-families/member-rights-resources/need-to-know-
coronavirus.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_copy_7 
www.aetna.com/content/dam/aetna/pdfs/health-care-professionals/bh-televideo-service-codes-covid-19.pdf 
www.aetna.com/health-care-professionals/provider-education-manuals/covid-
faq/telemedicine.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_1 
www.astho.org/uploadedFiles/Programs/Preparedness/Public_Health_Emergency_Law/Emergency_Authority_and_Immunity_Toolkit/15-
SSA%201135%20FS%20Final%203-12.pdf 
www.cms.gov/files/document/covid19-emergency-declaration-health-care-providers-fact-sheet.pdf 
www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-final-ifc.pdf 
www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-19-physicians-and-practitioners.pdf 
www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-medicare-and-medicaid-ifc2.pdf 
www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/additional-backgroundsweeping-regulatory-changes-help-us-healthcare-system-address-covid-19-patient 
www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/medicare-telemedicine-health-care-provider-fact-sheet 
www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/president-trump-expands-telehealth-benefits-medicare-beneficiaries-during-covid-19-outbreak 
www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-issues-second-round-sweeping-changes-support-us-healthcare-system-during-covid 
www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/TelehealthSrvcsfctsht.pdf 
www.cms.gov/outreach-education/partner-resources/coronavirus-covid-19-partner-toolkit 
www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/special-topics/emergency-preparedness/index.html 
www.humana.com/coronavirus/coverage-faqs 
www.humana.com/coronavirus/covid19-humana-member-resources 
www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus 
www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus/telemedicine 
www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/claims-payment-policies 
www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/benefits/downloads/medicaid-telehealth-services.pdf 
www.medicare.gov/medicare-coronavirus#400 
www.humana.com/provider/news/humana-improving-coronavirus-care 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://cvshealth.com/newsroom/press-releases/cvs-health-announces-covid-19-resources-aetna-members
https://docushare-web.apps.cf.humana.com/Marketing/docushare-app?file=3923140
https://edit.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-telehealth-frequently-asked-questions-faqs-31720.pdf
https://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/alertsandbulletins/2020/policy-telehealth-2020.pdf
http://www.acponline.org/system/files/documents/advocacy/where_we_stand/assets/summary-interim-final-rule-cares-act.pdf
http://www.aetna.com/individuals-families/member-rights-resources/covid19.html
https://www.aetna.com/individuals-families/member-rights-resources/need-to-know-coronavirus.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_copy_7
https://www.aetna.com/individuals-families/member-rights-resources/need-to-know-coronavirus.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_copy_7
https://www.aetna.com/content/dam/aetna/pdfs/health-care-professionals/bh-televideo-service-codes-covid-19.pdf
https://www.aetna.com/health-care-professionals/provider-education-manuals/covid-faq/telemedicine.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_1
https://www.aetna.com/health-care-professionals/provider-education-manuals/covid-faq/telemedicine.html#acc_link_content_section_responsivegrid_copy_responsivegrid_accordion_1
http://www.astho.org/uploadedFiles/Programs/Preparedness/Public_Health_Emergency_Law/Emergency_Authority_and_Immunity_Toolkit/15-SSA%201135%20FS%20Final%203-12.pdf
http://www.astho.org/uploadedFiles/Programs/Preparedness/Public_Health_Emergency_Law/Emergency_Authority_and_Immunity_Toolkit/15-SSA%201135%20FS%20Final%203-12.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid19-emergency-declaration-health-care-providers-fact-sheet.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-final-ifc.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-19-physicians-and-practitioners.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/medicare-telemedicine-health-care-provider-fact-sheet
https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/president-trump-expands-telehealth-benefits-medicare-beneficiaries-during-covid-19-outbreak
http://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-issues-second-round-sweeping-changes-support-us-healthcare-system-during-covid
http://www.cms.gov/outreach-education/partner-resources/coronavirus-covid-19-partner-toolkit
http://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/special-topics/emergency-preparedness/index.html
https://www.humana.com/coronavirus/coverage-faqs
http://www.humana.com/coronavirus/covid19-humana-member-resources
http://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus
https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/claims-payment-policies
http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/benefits/downloads/medicaid-telehealth-services.pdf
https://www.medicare.gov/medicare-coronavirus#400
https://www.humana.com/provider/news/humana-improving-coronavirus-care


 
 

  Telehealth Toolkit 

            Page 16 of 16                           Updated: 12/31/20 

References for Updates from Other Payers  
 

https://apps.availity.com/web/core/vault/vault/v1/files/329244/Kad1BQ9kR/54b62e31-0019-476c-84f7-
e0081d8da196?spaceId=73162546201441548441629200000321 
https://content.highmarkprc.com/Files/ClaimsPaymentReimb/ReimbPolicies/rp-046.pdf 
https://embed.widencdn.net/pdf/plus/upmc/4fbcjl0ork/MP.148.pdf 
https://hbs.highmarkprc.com/COVID-19/Telemedicine-and-Virtual-Visits 
https://medicareproviders.cigna.com/static/medicareproviders-cigna-com/docs/coronavirus-billing-guidelines-faq.pdf 
http://medpolicy.ibx.com/policies/mpi.nsf/6eeddf656d983ec98525695e0068df68/61047d6999a5da098525854a006ee535!OpenDocument&Highlight
=0,covid,19 
https://navinet.navimedix.com/single-sign-on/aetna/policy-information/sign-in 
https://static.cigna.com/assets/chcp/resourceLibrary/behavioralResources/doingBusinessWithCigna/cbhDbwcCOVID-19.html 
https://static.cigna.com/assets/chcp/resourceLibrary/medicalResourcesList/medicalDoingBusinessWithCigna/medicalDbwcCOVID-19.html 
www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-announces-expanded-coverage-essential-diagnostic-services-amid-covid-19-public 
www.dhs.pa.gov/providers/Providers/Documents/Coronavirus%202020/OPS%20Memo%2003-2020-003.pdf 
www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus/telemedicine 
www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/claims-payment-policies 
www.keystonefirstpa.com/pdf/provider/communications/fastfacts/2020/coronavirus-telemedicine-care.pdf 
www.pahealthwellness.com/providers/provider-updates.html 
www.novitas-solutions.com/webcenter/portal/MedicareJL/pagebyid?contentId=00227310 
www.tricare.mil/HealthWellness/HealthyLiving/Coronavirus/Coronavirus-FAQs 
www.uhcprovider.com/en/resource-library/news/Novel-Coronavirus-COVID-19/covid19-telehealth-services.html 
www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/resources/news/2020/Telehealth-Patient-Scenarios.pdf 

https://apps.availity.com/web/core/vault/vault/v1/files/329244/Kad1BQ9kR/54b62e31-0019-476c-84f7-e0081d8da196?spaceId=73162546201441548441629200000321
https://apps.availity.com/web/core/vault/vault/v1/files/329244/Kad1BQ9kR/54b62e31-0019-476c-84f7-e0081d8da196?spaceId=73162546201441548441629200000321
https://content.highmarkprc.com/Files/ClaimsPaymentReimb/ReimbPolicies/rp-046.pdf
https://embed.widencdn.net/pdf/plus/upmc/4fbcjl0ork/MP.148.pdf
https://hbs.highmarkprc.com/COVID-19/Telemedicine-and-Virtual-Visits
https://medicareproviders.cigna.com/static/medicareproviders-cigna-com/docs/coronavirus-billing-guidelines-faq.pdf
https://navinet.navimedix.com/single-sign-on/aetna/policy-information/sign-in
https://static.cigna.com/assets/chcp/resourceLibrary/behavioralResources/doingBusinessWithCigna/cbhDbwcCOVID-19.html
https://static.cigna.com/assets/chcp/resourceLibrary/medicalResourcesList/medicalDoingBusinessWithCigna/medicalDbwcCOVID-19.html
http://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-announces-expanded-coverage-essential-diagnostic-services-amid-covid-19-public
http://www.dhs.pa.gov/providers/Providers/Documents/Coronavirus%202020/OPS%20Memo%2003-2020-003.pdf
https://www.humana.com/provider/coronavirus/telemedicine
https://www.humana.com/provider/medical-resources/claims-payments/claims-payment-policies
http://www.keystonefirstpa.com/pdf/provider/communications/fastfacts/2020/coronavirus-telemedicine-care.pdf
https://www.pahealthwellness.com/providers/provider-updates.html
https://www.novitas-solutions.com/webcenter/portal/MedicareJL/pagebyid?contentId=00227310
https://www.tricare.mil/HealthWellness/HealthyLiving/Coronavirus/Coronavirus-FAQs
https://www.uhcprovider.com/en/resource-library/news/Novel-Coronavirus-COVID-19/covid19-telehealth-services.html
http://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/resources/news/2020/Telehealth-Patient-Scenarios.pdf

